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AN ACT Relating to the capital budget; amending 2025 c 414 ss 1
6030, 1013, 1020, 1021, 1022, 1026, 1041, 1063, 1068, 1070, 6132, 2
2011, 2023, 2025, 2031, 2032, 2034, 2038, 2041, 2047, 3001, 3009, 3
3031, 3055, 3057, 3086, 6621, 3101, 3105, 3120, 3122, 5006, 5008, 4
5009, 5011, 5014, 5035, 5040, 5041, 5043, 5052, 5053, 5055, 5057, 5
6038, 6039, 6043, 6045, 6052, 6053, 6058, 6060, 6061, 6062, 6078, 6
6080, 6085, 6086, 6090, 6098, 6101, 6102, 6126, 6131, 6174, 6187, 7
6194, 6195, 6230, 6235, 6237, 6275, 6285, 6292, 6297, 6311, 6327, 8
6333, 6342, 6344, 6345, 6354, 6362, 6416, 6463, 6475, 6476, 6482, 9
6483, 6492, 6495, 6496, 6499, 6514, 6518, 6521, 6526, 6542, 6544, 10
6553, 6564, 6565, 6568, 6572, 6573, 6574, 6575, 6579, 6588, 6609, 11
6673, 6674, 6677, 6680, 6681, 6688, 6693, 6709, 6711, 6712, 6714, 12
8001, 8002, 8004, 8016, 8019, and 8023 (uncodified); adding new 13
sections to 2025 c 414 (uncodified); creating new sections; repealing 14
2025 c 414 ss 1030, 3117, 6175, 6238, 6353, and 8020 (uncodified); 15
and declaring an emergency.16

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:17

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1.  A supplemental capital budget is hereby 18
adopted and, subject to the provisions set forth in this act, the 19
several dollar amounts hereinafter specified, or so much thereof as 20
shall be sufficient to accomplish the purposes designated, are hereby 21
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appropriated and authorized to be incurred for capital projects 1
during the period beginning with the effective date of this act and 2
ending June 30, 2027, out of the several funds specified in this act.3

PART 14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT5

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1001.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 6
(uncodified) to read as follows: 7
FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE8

Cheney Project (40000010)9
Appropriation:10

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $345,00011
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $345,00014

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1002.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 15
(uncodified) to read as follows: 16
FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE17

Tumwater Area Access (40000011)18
Appropriation:19

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $140,00020
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $021
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $140,00023

Sec. 1003.  2025 c 414 s 6030 (uncodified) is amended to read as 24
follows: 25
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE26

Economic Opportunity Grants Authority (40000246)27
Reappropriation:28

Rural Washington Loan Fund—State. . . . . . . . . . . . $903,00029
Appropriation:30

Rural Washington Loan Fund Account—State. . . . . . . . $110,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
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TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($903,000))1
$1,013,0002

Sec. 1004.  2025 c 414 s 1013 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

2025-27 Behavioral Health Facilities (40000667)6
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 7

conditions and limitations:8
(1) The appropriation in this section is provided solely for the 9

department to issue grants to community hospitals or other community 10
providers to expand and establish new and preserve existing capacity 11
for behavioral health services in communities. The department must 12
consult an advisory group consisting of representatives from the 13
department of social and health services, the health care authority, 14
one representative from a managed care organization, one 15
representative from an accountable care organization, and one 16
representative from the association of county human services. The 17
amounts provided in this section may be used for construction and 18
equipment costs associated with establishment or preservation of the 19
facilities. The department may approve funding for the acquisition of 20
a facility if the project will result in increased behavioral health 21
capacity. Amounts provided in this section may not be used for 22
operating costs associated with the treatment of patients using these 23
services.24

(2) The department must establish criteria for the issuance of 25
the grants, which must include:26

(a) Evidence that the application was developed in collaboration 27
with one or more regional behavioral health entities that administer 28
the purchasing of services;29

(b) Evidence that the applicant has assessed and would meet gaps 30
in the geographical availability and service needs of behavioral 31
health services in their region;32

(c) Evidence that the applicant is able to meet applicable 33
licensing and certification requirements in the facility that will be 34
used to provide services;35

(d) A commitment by applicants to serve persons who are publicly 36
funded and persons detained for involuntary commitment, as applicable 37
by facility type, under chapter 71.05 RCW;38
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(e) A commitment by the applicant to maintain and operate the 1
beds or facility for a time period commensurate to the state 2
investment, but for at least a 10-year period;3

(f) The date upon which structural modifications or construction 4
would begin and the anticipated date of completion of the project;5

(g) A detailed estimate of the costs associated with opening the 6
beds;7

(h) A financial plan demonstrating the applicant's ability to 8
maintain and operate the facility; and9

(i) The applicant's commitment to work with local courts and 10
prosecutors as applicable to ensure that prosecutors and courts in 11
the area served by the hospital or facility will be available to 12
conduct involuntary commitment hearings and proceedings under chapter 13
71.05 RCW.14

(3) In awarding funding for projects in subsection (5) of this 15
section, the department, in consultation with the advisory group 16
established in subsection (1) of this section, must strive for 17
geographic distribution and to allocate funding based on population 18
and service needs of an area. The department must consider current 19
services available, anticipated services available based on projects 20
underway, and the service delivery needs of an area.21

(4) The department must prioritize projects that increase 22
capacity in unserved and underserved areas of the state.23

(5) (($70,000,000)) $66,700,000 of the state building 24
construction account—state appropriation in this section is provided 25
solely for competitive community behavioral health grants to address 26
regional needs and noncompetitive closure prevention grants. Closure 27
prevention grants must be awarded on a first-come, first-served 28
basis. For competitive regional needs grants, priority must be given 29
to: Youth and adult bed capacity with consideration given to gaps 30
identified in the 2024 behavioral health capital grant facility 31
funding report; and facilities that serve specialized populations, 32
including, but not limited to, services for individuals with 33
traumatic brain injury, dementia, and cooccurring complex needs of 34
youth. Additional categories of facilities may be funded based on 35
identified needs of a region. Eligible facilities include, but are 36
not limited to:37

(a) Crisis relief centers and stabilization facilities that offer 38
access to mental health and substance use care for no more than 23 39
hours and 59 minutes per patient, at a time, and are not subject to 40
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federal funding restrictions that apply to institutions of mental 1
diseases;2

(b) Mental health peer respite centers that are not subject to 3
federal funding restrictions that apply to institutions of mental 4
diseases. No more than one mental health peer respite center should 5
be funded in each of the 10 regions;6

(c) Grants to community providers to increase long-term intensive 7
inpatient psychiatric treatment services and capacity for children 8
and minor youth including, but not limited to, services for substance 9
use disorder treatment, sexual assault and traumatic stress, anxiety, 10
or depression, and interventions for children exhibiting aggressive 11
or depressive behaviors in facilities that are not subject to federal 12
funding restrictions;13

(d) Grants to community hospitals, freestanding evaluation and 14
treatment providers, or freestanding psychiatric hospitals to develop 15
capacity for beds to serve individuals on 90-day or 180-day civil 16
commitments as an alternative to treatment in the state hospitals. In 17
awarding this funding, the department must coordinate with the 18
department of social and health services, the health care authority, 19
and the department of health and must only select facilities that 20
meet the following conditions:21

(i) The funding must be used to increase capacity related to 22
serving individuals who will be transitioned from or diverted from 23
the state hospitals;24

(ii) The facility is not subject to federal funding restrictions 25
that apply to institutions of mental diseases;26

(iii) The provider has submitted a proposal for operating the 27
facility to the health care authority;28

(iv) The provider has demonstrated to the department of health 29
and the health care authority that it is able to meet the applicable 30
licensing and certification requirements for the facility that will 31
be used to provide services; and32

(v) The health care authority has confirmed that it intends to 33
contract with the facility for operating costs within funds provided 34
in the operating budget for these purposes;35

(e) Enhanced adult residential care facilities for long-term 36
dementia placements discharged or diverted from the state psychiatric 37
hospitals and are not subject to federal funding restrictions that 38
apply to institutions of mental diseases;39
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(f) Facilities that provide substance use disorder intervention, 1
assessment, and treatment services with secure withdrawal management 2
and stabilization treatment beds that are not subject to federal 3
funding restrictions that apply to institutions of mental diseases; 4
and5

(g) Facilities where behavioral health supportive services, such 6
as harm reduction and physical health services, are offered within 7
the same facility as behavioral health services and that are not 8
subject to federal funding restrictions that apply to institutions of 9
mental diseases.10

(6) $10,000,000 of the state building construction account—state 11
appropriation in this section is provided solely for one crisis 12
stabilization facility in the King county region consistent with the 13
settlement agreement in A.B., by and through Trueblood, et al., v. 14
DSHS, et al., No. 15-35462, that is not subject to federal funding 15
restrictions that apply to institutions of mental disease. In 16
awarding this funding, the department must coordinate with the health 17
care authority and the King county behavioral health administrative 18
service organization and must only select a facility that has been 19
selected by King county's crisis care centers initiative as the 20
crisis care center for the south King county region.21

(7) (($49,847,000)) $53,147,000 of the appropriation in this 22
section is provided solely for the following list of projects:23

Broadway - Compass Health. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,050,00024
Cascade Community Health. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $541,00025
Compass Health: Friday Harbor Facility. . . . . . . . $1,800,00026
Frontier Behavioral Health: Wellbeing Clinic. . . . . $1,500,00027
Healing Lodge of the Seven Nations. . . . . . . . . . $5,050,00028
ICHS Ron Chew Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,050,00029
Ituha Stabilization Facility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $927,00030
Poulsbo SUD Clinic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $18,480,00031
Skagit County Crisis Stabilization. . . . . . . . . . . $549,00032
Sound Crisis Stabilization Facility. . . . . . . . . . $3,050,00033
Spokane Stabilization Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,050,00034
Trouves Health Care Behavioral Health Facility. . . . $5,050,00035
Yakama Detox Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,050,00036
(9) During the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, where the department 37

has awarded a grant for the operation of a crisis diversion or 38
stabilization facility located in Pierce county that is not subject 39
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to federal funding restrictions that apply to institutions of mental 1
diseases, the department may amend the contract associated with the 2
grant in order to authorize the facility to be used for any community 3
development block grant national objective.4

(10) The department shall notify all applicants that they may be 5
required to have a construction review performed by the department of 6
health.7

(11) To accommodate the emergent need for behavioral health 8
services, the department and the department of health, in 9
collaboration with the health care authority and the department of 10
social and health services, must establish a concurrent and expedited 11
process to assist grant applicants in meeting any applicable 12
regulatory requirements necessary to operate inpatient psychiatric 13
beds, freestanding evaluation and treatment facilities, enhanced 14
services facilities, triage facilities, crisis stabilization 15
facilities, or secure detoxification/secure withdrawal management and 16
stabilization facilities.17

(12) In contracts for grants authorized under this section, the 18
department must include provisions that require that the grantee or 19
successor hold the capital improvements for at least a 10-year 20
period. The provisions must require the facility to be used for 21
behavioral health services, but may allow the facility to change 22
ownership or facility type during the commitment period. The 23
department shall monitor the activities of recipients of grants under 24
this program to determine compliance with the terms and conditions 25
set forth in its contract.26

(13) The department must provide a progress report to the 27
appropriate committees of the legislature by November 1, 2026. The 28
report must include:29

(a) The total number of applications and amount of funding 30
requested;31

(b) A list and description of the projects approved for funding 32
including state funding, total project cost, services anticipated to 33
be provided, bed capacity, and anticipated completion date;34

(c) A statewide map of new capacity since 2018, including 35
projected bed capacity and opening dates;36

(d) A status report of projects that received funding in prior 37
funding rounds, including details about the project completion and 38
the date the facility began providing services; and39
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(e) Recommendations for statutory language that would codify the 1
grant program on an ongoing basis including:2

(i) Evaluation and prioritization criteria;3
(ii) Monitoring and compliance requirements;4
(iii) Preconstruction and technical assistance services; and5
(iv) Data needed to determine the service needs by area of the 6

state.7
(14) The department must coordinate with the health care 8

authority and department of health to submit capital budget requests 9
to fund behavioral health community capacity grants for the 2027-2029 10
biennial budget by the due date established by the office of 11
financial management. Associated state budget operating costs must 12
also be identified and requested.13

(15) The appropriation in this section is subject to the 14
provisions of section 8018 of this act.15
Appropriation:16

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $129,847,00017
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $519,388,00019

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $649,235,00020

Sec. 1005.  2025 c 414 s 1020 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE23

2025-27 Connecting Housing to Infrastructure Program (40000675)24
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 25

conditions and limitations:26
(1)(a) The appropriation in this section is provided solely for 27

grants or deferred loans to local governments and public utility 28
districts to defray the cost of waiving a portion of or all of the 29
fees normally applied to developers for utility connection charges 30
and related street improvements related to new affordable housing 31
projects for low- and moderate-income households.32

(b) Where applicable, the utility extension and related street 33
improvements must be consistent with the approved comprehensive plans 34
under the growth management act and must be within the established 35
boundaries of the urban growth area as set forth in the approved 36
comprehensive plans. Street improvements are eligible if the 37
improvements are related directly to the utility extension or 38
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connection and are adjacent to the new housing units being 1
constructed.2

(c) Projects must be located within a jurisdiction that imposes a 3
sales and use tax under RCW 82.14.530(1)(a)(ii) or (b)(i)(B), 4
82.14.540, or 84.52.105.5

(2)(a) $30,000,000 of the state building construction account—6
state appropriation is provided solely for grants or deferred loans 7
for system development charges, utility improvements, and street 8
improvements associated with utility infrastructure for affordable 9
housing projects serving low-income households located within a city 10
or county with a population of 150,000 or fewer persons.11

(b) $5,000,000 of the state building construction account—state 12
appropriation in this section is provided for the department for 13
pilot grants for system development charges, utility improvements, 14
and street improvements associated with utility infrastructure for 15
affordable housing projects serving moderate-income households. The 16
pilot program must be offered in three counties located in the north 17
central region of the state. The counties must share borders with one 18
another, be located east of the crest of the Cascade mountains, and 19
each have a population of 85,000 persons or fewer. By June 1, 2027, 20
the department must submit a report to the office of financial 21
management and to the appropriate committees of the legislature that:22

(i) Summarizes the results of the pilot program, including an 23
analysis of the need for infrastructure assistance for local 24
governments to support the development of housing affordable to 25
moderate-income households, and the benefits to communities that may 26
result from increasing economic diversity in housing that is made 27
more affordable through infrastructure subsidies;28

(ii) Describes the number and total dollar amount of application 29
requests and funding awards; and30

(iii) Makes recommendations regarding continuation or expansion 31
of the pilot program and recommended future funding levels.32

(3) To be eligible for funding under this section, an applicant 33
must demonstrate, at minimum:34

(a) That affordable housing development will begin construction 35
within 24 months of the grant or loan award; and36

(b) A strong probability of serving the original target group or 37
income level for a period of at least 25 years.38

(4) For purposes of this section, the following definitions 39
apply.40
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(a) "Affordable housing" means residential housing that requires 1
payment of monthly housing costs, including utilities other than 2
telephone, of no more than 30 percent of the household's income.3

(b) "Low-income household" has the same meaning as in RCW 4
43.185A.010.5

(c) "Moderate-income household" means: For purposes of the pilot 6
program authorized in this section, a single person, family, or 7
unrelated persons living together whose adjusted income is above 80 8
percent of the median household income adjusted for family size, for 9
the county where the affordable housing project is located, but less 10
than the state median income, as reported by the United States 11
department of housing and urban development.12

(d) "System development charges" means charges for new utility 13
improvements.14

(e) "Utility improvements" means drinking water, wastewater, or 15
stormwater utility improvements.16

(5) $10,000,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided 17
solely for the Fort Lawton redevelopment project. The funding 18
provided in this subsection is not subject to the provisions of 19
subsection (3) of this section. The legislature intends to provide 20
funds in the amount of $10,000,000 in the 2027-2029 fiscal biennium 21
to the Fort Lawton redevelopment project.22

(6) The appropriation in this section is subject to the 23
provisions of section 8018 of this act.24
Appropriation:25

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $100,000,00026
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $400,000,00028

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500,000,00029

Sec. 1006.  2025 c 414 s 1021 (uncodified) is amended to read as 30
follows: 31
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE32

2025-27 Housing Trust Fund (40000677)33
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 34

conditions and limitations:35
(1) (($133,000,000)) $216,770,000 of the state building 36

construction account—state and (($402,000,000)) $530,730,000 of the 37
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state taxable building construction account—state appropriations are 1
provided solely for the new construction, acquisition, or acquisition 2
and rehabilitation of affordable housing projects that serve and 3
benefit low-income and special needs populations including, but not 4
limited to, people with chronic mental illness or behavioral health 5
conditions, farmworkers, people who are homeless, and people in need 6
of permanent supportive housing. The department shall strive to 7
invest at least 20 percent of the appropriation provided under this 8
section with by and for organizations, as defined by the office of 9
equity. Of the amounts provided in this subsection (1):10

(a) (($53,000,000)) $55,070,000 of the state building 11
construction account—state and (($162,000,000)) $229,430,000 of the 12
state taxable building construction account—state appropriations are 13
provided solely for multifamily rental housing projects. For each 14
affordable housing development project, the department may finance up 15
to a total of $10,000,000 in construction awards, including prior 16
biennia awards.17

(b) $50,000,000 of the state taxable building construction 18
account—state appropriation is provided solely for affordable housing 19
projects that serve and benefit low-income people with developmental 20
or intellectual disabilities. The department must use a separate 21
application form and evaluation criteria for applications under this 22
subsection. The department must coordinate with the department of 23
social and health services regarding any needed supportive services 24
and make efforts to enact the recommendations of the housing needs 25
study for individuals with intellectual and developmental 26
disabilities, as provided in section 1068(6), chapter 332, Laws of 27
2021. The department must consider prioritizing funding under this 28
subsection for housing that serves individuals who are exiting 29
residential habilitation centers or facilities.30

(c) $100,000,000 of the state taxable building construction 31
account—state appropriation is provided ((solely)) for permanent 32
supportive housing projects in accordance with the apple health and 33
homes rapid permanent supportive housing program created in RCW 34
43.330.187. Of the amounts provided in this subsection (1)(c), 35
$4,250,000 is provided solely for the Maple Court Permanent 36
Supportive Housing project.37

(d) (($30,000,000)) $61,700,000 of the state building 38
construction account—state appropriation and (($45,000,000)) 39
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$86,300,000 of the state taxable building construction account—state 1
appropriation in this section are provided solely for the development 2
of homeownership projects affordable to first-time low-income 3
households. Projects serving homebuyers whose income is up to 80 4
percent of the area median income, adjusted for household size for 5
the county where the property is located are eligible to apply, 6
except that projects located in rural areas of the state, as defined 7
by the department, serving homebuyers whose income is up to 100 8
percent of the area median income, adjusted for household size for 9
the county where the property is located are eligible to apply. 10
Eligible activities include, but are not limited to, down payment 11
assistance, closing costs, acquisition, rehabilitation costs, and new 12
construction. The department shall strive to invest at least 20 13
percent of these funds with by and for organizations, as defined by 14
the office of equity, and make efforts to enact the recommendations 15
of the homeownership disparities work group created in section 16
128(100), chapter 297, Laws of 2022.17

Of the amounts provided in this subsection (1)(d), $2,500,000 of 18
the state building construction account—state appropriation is 19
provided solely for the Orchard Gardens project, and $8,000,000 of 20
the state taxable building construction account—state appropriation 21
is provided solely for the Kulshan Community Land Trust: Thornton 22
Village Ferndale project.23

(e)(((i)(A) $17,500,000)) $30,000,000 of the state taxable 24
building construction account—state appropriation is provided solely 25
((for the northwest cooperative development center to provide 26
subgrants)) to provide grants for the acquisition and preservation of 27
mobile or manufactured home communities where at least 50 percent of 28
the preserved homes are and will remain occupied by low-income 29
households. Funding provided under this subsection (1)(e)(((i))) may 30
be used for the purpose of avoiding household displacement due to 31
sale or other transactions and ensuring preservation of housing 32
affordability for low-income households for a minimum of 40 years and 33
may be awarded only to eligible organizations as defined in RCW 34
59.20.030.35

(((B))) Of the amounts provided in this subsection (e), 36
$17,500,000 of the state taxable building construction account—state 37
appropriation is provided solely for the northwest cooperative 38
development center to provide subgrants for the purposes of this 39
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subsection, and $2,500,000 of the state taxable building construction 1
account—state appropriation is provided solely for the Bayside 2
Housing project.3

(((ii) $10,000,000)) (f) $20,000,000 of the state taxable 4
building construction account—state appropriation is provided solely 5
((for the northwest cooperative development center to provide 6
subgrants)) to provide grants to organizations that are mobile home 7
park cooperatives or manufactured housing cooperatives, as those 8
terms are defined in RCW 59.20.030, for critical improvements, 9
repairs, and infrastructure upgrades to promote the preservation of 10
mobile or manufactured home communities as affordable housing. The 11
grantee must award subgrants based on needs relating to health, 12
safety, and cost for resident-owned manufactured housing community 13
cooperatives in Washington.14

Of the amounts provided in this subsection (f), $10,000,000 of 15
the state taxable building construction account—state appropriation 16
is provided solely for the northwest cooperative development center 17
to provide subgrants for the purposes of this subsection.18

(((f))) (g) $10,000,000 of the state taxable building 19
construction account—state appropriation is provided solely for 20
eligible organizations under RCW 43.185A.040 to acquire, acquire and 21
renovate, or prepare real property for rapid conversion into 22
permanent supportive housing, transitional housing, indoor emergency 23
housing, tiny homes, or indoor emergency shelters, with a primary 24
focus on serving people with extremely low-incomes who are 25
experiencing sheltered and unsheltered homelessness, including 26
families with children, unaccompanied youth and young people, older 27
adults, and people with disabilities. Acquisitions completed with 28
temporary financing are eligible for funding provided in this 29
section. The department may approve funding only for projects that 30
result in increased shelter or housing capacity for extremely low-31
income people and households. In awarding funding pursuant to this 32
subsection (1)(((f))) (g), the department shall prioritize the 33
acquisition of multifamily housing units and housing projects that 34
rapidly move people experiencing sheltered or unsheltered 35
homelessness into housing, including, but not limited to, individuals 36
living in unsanctioned encampments, the public rights-of-way, or 37
other public spaces. Amounts provided in this subsection (1)(((f))) 38
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(g) may not be used for operating or maintenance costs, supportive 1
services, or debt service.2

(((g) $50,000,000)) (h) $100,000,000 of the state building 3
construction account—state appropriation is provided solely for 4
affordable housing preservation projects, which may include, but are 5
not limited to:6

(i) Projects preserving and extending the affordability 7
commitment period for projects in the housing trust fund portfolio. 8
The funds may be provided for major building improvements, 9
preservation, and system replacements, necessary for the existing 10
housing trust fund portfolio to maintain its long-term viability. The 11
department must require a capital needs assessment be provided before 12
contract execution. Funds may not be used to add or expand the 13
capacity of the property. When allocating funds, the department must 14
prioritize buildings that are older than 15 years and that serve very 15
low-income and extremely low-income populations.16

(ii) Projects preserving affordable multifamily housing at risk 17
of losing its affordability due to expiration of use restrictions 18
that otherwise require affordability including, but not limited to, 19
United States department of agriculture funded multifamily housing. 20
The department must prioritize projects that satisfy the goal of 21
long-term preservation of Washington's affordable multifamily housing 22
stock, particularly in rural areas of the state. Funds may be used 23
for acquisition or for acquisition and rehabilitation of properties 24
to preserve the affordable housing units beyond their existing use 25
restrictions and place them in Washington's housing trust fund 26
portfolio for a minimum of 40 years. If a capital needs assessment is 27
required, the department must work with the applicant to ensure that 28
this does not create an unnecessary impediment to rapidly accessing 29
these funds.30

(iii) Projects rehabilitating affordable multifamily housing 31
impacted by the weather event described in the governor's emergency 32
proclamation 25-07.33

(iv) The funding provided under this subsection (((g))) (h) is 34
not subject to the 60-day application period in RCW 43.185A.150.35

(((h))) (i) $5,000,000 of the state taxable building construction 36
account—state appropriation in this section is provided solely for 37
facilities housing low-income migrant, seasonal, or temporary 38
farmworkers. The department shall prioritize funding of projects to 39
areas of highest need. Funding may also be provided, to the extent 40
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qualified projects are submitted, for projects that address health 1
and safety.2

(((i))) (j) The department shall strive to invest at least 10 3
percent of the appropriations provided under (a) and (d) of this 4
subsection (1) for either affordable multifamily rental housing or 5
homeownership projects, or both, benefiting low-income households in 6
federally recognized Indian tribes in the state of Washington. The 7
department must conduct a separate application process and use 8
separate evaluation criteria to solicit tribal housing projects and 9
prioritize projects to tribal communities of highest need.10

(2) (($3,000,000)) $4,500,000 of the state building construction 11
account—state appropriation is provided solely for the department to 12
provide preconstruction and technical assistance awards in accordance 13
with RCW 43.185A.170. By January 1, 2027, the department must provide 14
the governor and the appropriate committees of the legislature with a 15
progress report for entities receiving awards made under this 16
subsection (2). The progress report must list which entities applied 17
for, and were successful in securing, additional financing for the 18
construction or preservation of affordable housing.19

(3) $5,000,000 of the state building construction account—state 20
appropriation in this section is provided solely for affordable 21
housing urgent repair grants to be provided on an ongoing basis. 22
Funding is not subject to the 60-day notification requirement in RCW 23
43.185A.150. The funding may be provided to address nonrecurring 24
repair projects including repair of units or buildings, abatement of 25
potentially hazardous materials, and safety-related structural 26
improvements of affordable housing. Each repair grant award may not 27
exceed $200,000 per award. However, the department may not limit the 28
number of awards or amount received per organization.29

(a) For purposes of this subsection (3), "affordable housing" 30
means:31

(i) Permanent supportive housing as defined in RCW 36.70A.030; 32
and33

(ii) Multifamily affordable housing projects in the housing trust 34
fund portfolio.35

(b) If the department receives application requests that exceed 36
the appropriation level in this subsection (3), the department must 37
prioritize projects under (a)(i) of this subsection (3).38
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(4) (($57,738,000)) $66,988,000 of the state taxable building 1
construction account—state appropriation is provided for the 2
following list of projects:3

315 W 9th Seniors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,500,0004
35th and Pacific Family Housing. . . . . . . . . . . . $2,050,0005
African Diaspora Cultural Anchor Village. . . . . . . $7,000,0006
American Legion Veteran Housing and Resource Center. . . $950,0007
Bridge Meadows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,050,0008
Bryant Manor Redevelopment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000,0009
City of Port Angeles Multifamily Housing Pipeline. . . $2,050,00010
((Hillsdale Town. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,750,000))11
Homestead Community Land Trust. . . . . . . . . . . . $8,050,00012
Housing Hope Alliance Place. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00013
Hummingbird Village Site Acquisition and Capital14

Development. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,050,00015
Kulshan View. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $443,00016
Lincoln Street Studios. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,050,00017
Montgomery Housing South Yakima Senior Housing. . . . $2,050,00018
SPS Habitat Boulevard Affordable Homeownership Net Zero $5,050,00019
St. Vincent de Paul Star of Hope. . . . . . . . . . . $1,545,00020
Thrive Center Tacoma. . . . . . . . . . (($2,050,000)) $4,050,00021
University of Washington Sunbreak Tower22

Affordable Housing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,050,00023
WELD Seattle Recovery Housing. . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,050,00024
YWCA North Central Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000,00025
(5) $4,500,000 of the state building construction account—state 26

appropriation is provided solely for Mary's Place Emergency Family 27
Shelter.28

(6) The department must strive to allocate all of the amounts 29
appropriated in subsections (1) through (3) of this section within 30
the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium in the manner prescribed in each 31
subsection. However, if upon review of applications the department 32
determines there are not adequate suitable projects in a category, 33
the department may allocate funds to other affordable housing 34
projects serving other low-income and special needs populations, 35
provided those projects are located in an area with an identified 36
need for the type of housing proposed.37
Appropriation:38
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($145,500,000))1
 $230,770,0002

State Taxable Building Construction Account—3
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($459,738,000))4

 $597,718,0005
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($605,238,000))6

$828,488,0007
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . $2,420,952,0009

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,026,190,000))10
$3,249,440,00011

Sec. 1007.  2025 c 414 s 1022 (uncodified) is amended to read as 12
follows: 13
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE14

2025-27 Clean Energy Fund Program (40000679)15
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 16

conditions and limitations:17
(1) $26,000,000 of the state building construction account—state 18

appropriation in this section is provided solely for competitive 19
grants to eligible entities for predevelopment, design, and 20
construction of projects that provide a public benefit through 21
research, development, demonstration, or deployment of clean energy 22
technologies that save energy and reduce energy costs, reduce harmful 23
air emissions, or increase energy independence for the state. 24
Priority must be given to projects that benefit vulnerable 25
populations and overburdened communities, including tribes.26

(2) Entities eligible for grant funding under this section 27
include local governments, federally recognized tribal governments 28
and tribes' contracted service providers, public and private 29
utilities that serve retail customers in the state, for-profit 30
entities, research institutions, nonprofit organizations, and state 31
agencies.32

(3) To be eligible, a project must be consistent with the state 33
energy strategy adopted under chapter 43.21F RCW and policies under 34
chapter 19.405 RCW. To the extent practicable, the department must 35
prioritize projects that build upon Washington's strengths in 36
aerospace, maritime, information and communications technology, grid 37
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modernization, advanced materials, and decarbonizing the built 1
environment.2

(4) The department must invite stakeholders to participate in the 3
design and implementation of grant programs funded under this 4
section. The department must consider equity and environmental 5
justice when developing the program structure and opportunities for 6
applicant participation.7

(5) When soliciting and evaluating proposals, awarding contracts, 8
and monitoring projects under this section, the department must:9

(a) Ensure that competitive processes, rather than sole source 10
contracting processes, are used to select all projects;11

(b) Ensure that a public benefit results from the use of public 12
funds through due diligence and monitoring of contracted projects, 13
including ensuring compliance with all applicable laws related to the 14
project selection process, project monitoring, and contracting; and15

(c) Prioritize projects for funding that leverage the greatest 16
amount of matching funds, such as local levy funding.17

(6)(a) The department must require project applicants to:18
(i) Disclose all sources of public funding invested in a project; 19

and20
(ii) Identify by name any former or current state of Washington 21

employees employed by the applicant or its governing body in the 24 22
months preceding the application submittal. The identification must 23
include the person's separation date and job title or position held. 24
If the department determines that a conflict of interest or other 25
violation of chapter 42.52 RCW exists, the application must be 26
disqualified from further consideration.27

(b) If, after a grant has been awarded, the department finds that 28
a grantee has violated chapter 42.52 RCW, either in procuring or 29
performing under the grant, the department in its sole discretion may 30
terminate the grant funding by written notice. If the grant is 31
terminated, the department must reserve its right to pursue all 32
available remedies under law to address the violation.33

(7) The department must specify the requirements in subsections 34
(5) and (6) of this section in funding contracts entered into by the 35
department under this section.36

(8) $5,000,000 of the state building construction account—state 37
appropriation and $30,000,000 of the climate commitment account—state 38
appropriation in this section ((is)) are provided solely for grants 39
to tribes for clean energy development projects. Eligible uses of 40
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grant funding include planning, predesign, design, construction, 1
project predevelopment, and deployment of clean energy projects that 2
contribute to achieving the state's greenhouse gas emissions 3
reduction goals and related policies. The department must collaborate 4
with tribes in the design and development of this grant program.5

(9) $4,000,000 of the climate commitment account—state 6
appropriation in this section is provided solely for the Pacific 7
Northwest national laboratory test bed. The appropriation in this 8
subsection is contingent upon the receipt of federal funding in 9
sufficient amounts to complete the project.10

(10) The state building construction account—state appropriation 11
in this section is subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this 12
act.13
Appropriation:14

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $31,000,00015
Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($4,000,000))16

 $34,000,00017
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($35,000,000))18

$65,000,00019
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $020
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $140,000,00021

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($175,000,000))22
$205,000,00023

Sec. 1008.  2025 c 414 s 1026 (uncodified) is amended to read as 24
follows: 25
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE26

2025-27 Low-Income Home Rehabilitation Grant Program (40000684)27
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 28

conditions and limitations: The appropriation in this section is 29
subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this act, except that 30
$5,000,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided solely 31
for projects impacted by the weather event described in the 32
governor's emergency proclamation 25-07.33
Appropriation:34

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($5,000,000))35
 $10,000,00036

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $037
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Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $20,000,0001
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($25,000,000))2

$30,000,0003

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1009.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 4
(uncodified) to read as follows: 5
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE6

Housing Accelerator Framework (40001944)7
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 8

conditions and limitations: 9
(1) The appropriation in this section is provided solely for the 10

department to develop a housing accelerator framework with the goals 11
of eliminating barriers to building housing, reducing the cost of 12
housing production for developers and consumers, accelerating housing 13
development milestone timelines, and increasing the production of 14
housing units statewide, that are attainable and sustainable. 15

(2) The department shall collaborate with state agencies, 16
including but not limited to, the department of revenue, the 17
department of labor and industries, the department of ecology, the 18
Washington state building code council, local governments, and 19
appropriate interest groups in implementing this section. 20

(3) In undertaking the development of the framework, existing 21
studies and reports, including from Executive Order 25-02, and 22
information provided by state agencies and interest groups in 23
subsection (2) in this section must be utilized. The department may 24
use this appropriation to enter a contract with a third-party expert. 25

(4) The housing accelerator framework may include, but is not 26
limited to, consideration and evaluation of: 27

(a) Opportunities to simplify grant application processes among 28
funders. 29

(b) State housing program process, policy and regulation reforms, 30
including, but not limited to: 31

(i) Maximum awards; 32
(ii) Zoning; 33
(iii) Permitting and construction regulations; 34
(iv) Performance building and energy code pathways; 35
(v) Stormwater regulations and flexibility; 36
(vi) Public works contracting and labor and wage requirements; 37
(vii) Project affordability and tax incentives; 38
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(viii) Regulatory exemptions;  and1
(ix) Existing and new revenue potentials to fund new housing 2

developments. 3
(c) Measures of success and timeline in order to meet the goals 4

and objectives of this section. 5
 (5) By October 1, 2026, the department must submit the framework 6

to the governor and appropriate committees of the legislature, 7
including recommendations that give the best result to implement a 8
housing accelerator program. 9
Appropriation:10

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $350,00011
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $350,00014

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1010.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 15
(uncodified) to read as follows: 16
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE17

Land Banking (40001945)18
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 19

conditions and limitations: The appropriation is to support land 20
banking legislation.21
Appropriation:22

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $2,000,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00026

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1011.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 27
(uncodified) to read as follows: 28
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE29

Washington State Green Bank (40001946)30
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 31

conditions and limitations:32
(1) $11,500,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided 33

solely to the department of commerce for a grant to the Washington 34
state green bank to provide agreements for residential credit 35
enhancements and commercial clean energy financing for projects that 36
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address one or more purposes in subsection (2) of this section. In 1
contracts for grants to the Washington state green bank authorized 2
under this section, the department must include provisions that 3
require the Washington state green bank to remain an independent, 4
nonprofit corporation recognized as exempt from federal income 5
taxation for the public benefit during the term of the grant.6

(a) $3,000,000 of the appropriation in this subsection (1) is 7
provided solely for the Washington state green bank for agreements to 8
support a residential credit enhancement model that includes 9
partnerships with lenders and contractors to provide energy 10
efficiency upgrades, solar installations, electrical vehicle 11
chargers, and emergency HVAC replacements. Where possible and 12
feasible, energy efficiency upgrades should provide electric 13
equipment and infrastructure. Funding must prioritize low to 14
moderate-income families and households unable to access traditional 15
financing. Families and households above moderate income are eligible 16
but must not be prioritized.17

(b) $8,500,000 of the appropriation in this subsection (1) is 18
provided solely for the Washington state green bank for agreements to 19
implement the requirements of subsections (3)(a)(iii) and (iv) of 20
this section for commercial energy efficiency, including, but not 21
limited to, meeting clean buildings performance standard compliance 22
and helping small businesses and tribes in procuring clean energy and 23
pursuing fleet electrification projects.24

(2) Projects funded by this section must meet one or more of the 25
following objectives:26

(a) Promoting investments in qualified clean energy projects;27
(b) Increasing significantly the pace and level of investments in 28

qualified clean energy projects at the state and local levels;29
(c) Improving the standard of living of the residents of 30

Washington state by promoting the more efficient and lower cost 31
development of qualified clean energy projects and providing 32
financing for qualified clean energy projects that will create high-33
paying, long-term jobs;34

(d) Fostering the development and consistent application of 35
transparent underwriting standards, standard contractual terms, and 36
measurement and verification protocols for qualified clean energy 37
projects;38

(e) Promoting the creation of performance data that enables 39
effective underwriting, risk management, and pro forma modeling of 40
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financial performance of qualified clean energy projects to support 1
primary financing markets and to stimulate the development of 2
secondary investment markets for qualified clean energy projects; and3

(f) Achieving a level of financing support for qualified clean 4
energy projects necessary to help abate climate change through 5
development, demonstration, and deployment of clean energy 6
technologies that save energy and reduce energy costs, reduce harmful 7
air emissions, or increase energy independence for the state. 8
Priority must be given to projects that benefit vulnerable 9
populations, including tribes and communities with high environmental 10
or energy burdens, and complement and supplement other clean energy 11
and energy efficiency programs and initiatives in this state;12

(3)(a) In grants to the Washington state green bank authorized 13
under this section, the department must include provisions that 14
require the Washington state green bank to establish guidelines, 15
screening processes, and evaluation and selection criteria to be used 16
by lenders operating under the credit enhancement model. For all 17
other applicants and project types, the Washington state green bank 18
shall directly offer financial products and structures, including 19
soliciting and evaluating project proposals and monitoring projects 20
under this section. For grants authorized under this section, the 21
department of commerce must require the Washington state green bank 22
to:23

(i) Ensure that selective processes and criteria, rather than 24
sole source contracting processes, are used to select all lender 25
partners, contractors, and projects, except as otherwise noted in 26
this section;27

(ii) Conduct due diligence activities associated with the use of 28
public funds including, but not limited to, oversight of the project 29
selection process, project monitoring, and ensuring that all 30
applications and contracts fully comply with all applicable laws 31
including disclosure and conflict of interest statutes;32

(iii) Develop rules, policies, and procedures that specify the 33
eligibility of borrowers and any other terms or conditions of the 34
financial support to be provided by the Washinton state green bank 35
before financing support is provided for any qualified clean energy 36
project;37

(iv) Develop and offer a range of financing structures, forms, 38
and techniques for qualified clean energy projects, including, but 39
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not limited to, loans, credit enhancements, guarantees, warehousing, 1
securitization, and other financial products and structures;2

(v) Leverage private investment in qualified clean energy 3
projects through financing mechanisms that support, enhance, and 4
complement private investment;5

(vi) Ensure that financing entities providing funds under this 6
section provide funding in a reasonable and transparent manner that 7
is in the financial interest of the borrowers and is consistent with 8
state consumer protection standards; and9

(vii) Assess reasonable fees for the financing support and risk 10
management activities provided by the Washington state green bank.11

(b) After the original amount of all funds appropriated under 12
subsection (1) of this section have been lent out by the Washington 13
state green bank, the funds revolved are not subject to Executive 14
Order 21-02 or prevailing wage requirements;15

(4)(a) Consistent with chapter 42.52 RCW, the ethics in public 16
service act, a project applicant must identify in application 17
materials any state of Washington employees or former state employees 18
employed by the firm or on the firm's governing board during the past 19
24 months. Application materials must identify the individual by 20
name, the agency previously or currently employing the individual, 21
job title, or position held, and separation date. If it is determined 22
by the department of commerce or the Washington state green bank that 23
there is a conflict of interest or situation that is likely to 24
constitute a violation of the chapter 42.52 RCW, the applicant may be 25
disqualified from further consideration for award of funding.26

(b) If the department of commerce or the Washington state green 27
bank finds, after due notice and examination, that there is a 28
conflict of interest or a situation that is likely to constitute a 29
violation of chapter 42.52 RCW, or any similar statute, involving a 30
recipient of funding under this section, the department of commerce 31
or the Washington state green bank may terminate the funding 32
agreement in its sole discretion by written notice with a reservation 33
of rights to pursue all available remedies under law to address the 34
violation.35

(5) Requirements in subsection (4) of this section must be 36
specified in funding agreements issued by the department of commerce 37
and the Washington state green bank.38

(6) $1,000,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided 39
solely for a grant to the Washington state green bank for program 40
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administration costs. In the grant authorized under this subsection, 1
the department of commerce must include provisions that require the 2
Washington state green bank to:3

(a) Collect and make available to the public in a centralized 4
database on an internet website maintained by the Washington state 5
green bank information regarding rates, terms, and conditions of all 6
financing support transactions, unless the disclosure of such 7
information includes a trade secret, confidential commercial 8
information, or confidential financial information;9

(b) Work with market and program participants to provide 10
information regarding best practices for overseeing qualified clean 11
energy projects and information regarding other appropriate consumer 12
protections;13

(c) Prepare an annual report for the public on the financing 14
activities of the Washington state green bank, including other 15
sources of funding for the projects, for submittal to the governor 16
and appropriate committees of the legislature on November 1st of each 17
year, beginning fiscal year 2027; and18

(d) Undertake such other activities as are necessary to carry out 19
the provisions of this section.20

(7) The department may use up to three percent of amounts 21
appropriated in this section for administrative expenses.22
Appropriation:23

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $12,500,00024
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,500,00027

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1012.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 28
(uncodified) to read as follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE30

2027 Local and Community Projects (40001947)31
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 32

conditions and limitations:33
(1) The department may not expend the appropriation in this 34

section unless and until the nonstate share of project costs have 35
been either expended or firmly committed, or both, in an amount 36
sufficient to complete the project or a distinct phase of the project 37
that is useable to the public for the purpose intended by the 38
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legislature. This requirement does not apply to projects where a 1
share of the appropriation is for design costs only.2

(2) Before receiving funds, project recipients must demonstrate 3
that the project site is under control for a minimum of 10 years, 4
either through ownership or a long-term lease. This requirement does 5
not apply to appropriations for preconstruction activities or 6
appropriations in which the sole purpose is to purchase real property 7
that does not include a construction or renovation component.8

(3) Projects funded in this section may be required to comply 9
with Washington's high performance building standards under chapter 10
39.35D RCW.11

(4) Project funds are available on a reimbursement basis only and 12
may not be advanced under any circumstances.13

(5) In contracts for grants authorized under this section, the 14
department shall include provisions that require that capital 15
improvements be held by the grantee for a specified period of time 16
appropriate to the amount of the grant and that facilities be used 17
for the express purpose of the grant. If the grantee is found to be 18
out of compliance with provisions of the contract, the grantee shall 19
repay to the state general fund the principal amount of the grant 20
plus interest calculated at the rate of interest on state of 21
Washington general obligation bonds issued most closely to the date 22
of authorization of the grant.23

(6) Projects funded in this section, including those that are 24
owned and operated by nonprofit organizations, are generally required 25
to pay state prevailing wages.26

(7) The department must comply with the requirements set forth in 27
executive order 21-02 and must consult with the department of 28
archaeology and historic preservation and affected tribes on the 29
potential effects of these projects on cultural resources and 30
historic properties. Consultation with the department of archaeology 31
and historic preservation and affected tribes must be initiated 32
before project funds are made available.33

(8) The state building construction account—state appropriation 34
in this section is provided solely for the following list of 35
projects:36

Northeast Youth and Family Services Creativity Project. $175,00037
White Salmon Valley Pool. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500,00038
Port of Port Angeles Multi-User Marine39

Trades Building. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00040
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MAPS Redmond Youth Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,500,0001
American Indian Community Center. . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,0002
City of Seattle Women's Softball Field Equity. . . . . $1,500,0003
Seattle Chinese Garden and Cultural Center. . . . . . $2,500,0004
(9) The appropriation in this section is subject to the 5

provisions of section 8018, chapter 414, Laws of 2025.6
Appropriation:7

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $10,175,0008
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $09
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $010

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,175,00011

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1013.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 12
(uncodified) to read as follows: 13
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE14

2025-27 Multifamily Bldg Efficiency Grants (40001949)15
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 16

conditions and limitations:17
(1) $5,000,000 of the climate commitment account—state 18

appropriation in this section is provided solely for the department 19
to issue grants or loans to affordable multifamily projects within 20
the housing trust fund portfolio to decarbonize and transition off 21
the direct use of fossil fuels.22

(2) Awards may include, but are not limited to: Conducting 23
benchmarking, technical assistance, energy management, operations and 24
maintenance planning, deep retrofits, energy efficiency upgrades and 25
greenhouse gas emissions reductions, renewable energy generation, 26
installation of high-efficiency electric appliances and equipment, 27
including high-efficiency heat pumps, and other decarbonization 28
investments.29

(3) The department must award funding at a sufficient level to 30
complete the financing package necessary for an applicant to 31
accomplish the requested scope of work. The department must 32
prioritize providing meaningful benefits to vulnerable populations in 33
overburdened communities as defined in RCW 70A.02.010.34
Appropriation:35

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $5,000,00036
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $037
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Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000,0002

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1014.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 3
(uncodified) to read as follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

Water Quality Projects  (40001951)6
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 7

conditions and limitations:8
(1) The model toxics control capital account—state appropriation 9

in this section is provided solely for the following list of 10
projects:11

City of Moses Lake Well 29 Treatment. . . . . . . . . . $810,00012
City of Roy Well Improvements. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,500,00013
Spokane County West Plains PFAS. . . . . . . . . . . . $7,500,00014
(2)(a) The state building construction account—state 15

appropriation in this section is provided solely for the following 16
list of projects:17

Quincy Industrial Wastewater Treatment Facility. . . . $3,000,00018
Summit Pacific Medical Center Culverts. . . . . . . . . $800,00019
(b) The state building construction account—state appropriation 20

in this subsection is subject to the provisions of section 8018, 21
chapter 414, Laws of 2025.22
Appropriation:23

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $3,800,00024
Model Toxics Control Capital Account—State. . . . . . $9,810,00025

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13,610,00026
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $028

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13,610,00029

Sec. 1015.  2025 c 414 s 1041 (uncodified) is amended to read as 30
follows: 31
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE32

Affordable Housing Supply and Preservation (92001957)33
The ((appropriation)) appropriations in this section ((is)) are 34

subject to the following conditions and limitations:35
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(1) The state building construction account—state appropriation 1
in this section is provided solely for the following list of 2
projects:3

Affordable Housing Preservation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $515,0004
Alexandria's House Rehab. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,030,0005
Christian Aid Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $160,0006
Frederickson South Project. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $515,0007
Fusion Family Center Expansion. . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,0008
Homes First Preservation of Affordable9
Low-Income Housing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $773,00010
((HopeSource Teanaway Court. . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,866,000))11
Kelso Affordable Housing and Community Center. . . . . $1,545,00012
Mason Affordable Housing Development. . . . . . . . . . $309,00013
Mother Nation Spirit Journey Healing Village. . . . . $3,500,00014
Peninsula Community Health Oak House. . . . . . . . . . $300,00015
Peninsula Community Health Pine House. . . . . . . . . . $300,00016
Peninsula Community Health Spruce House. . . . . . . . . $300,00017
The House of Bethlehem. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,320,00018
The Pointe at Thomas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,803,00019
(2) $9,616,000 of the state taxable building construction account20

—state appropriation in this section is provided solely for the 21
following list of projects:22

The HopeSource Teanaway Court. . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,866,00023
Hillsdale Town. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,750,00024

Appropriation:25
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($22,236,000))26

 $14,370,00027
State Taxable Building Construction Account—28

State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,616,00029
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $23,986,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $031
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($22,236,000))33
$23,986,00034

Sec. 1016.  2025 c 414 s 1063 (uncodified) is amended to read as 35
follows: 36
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES37
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Minor Works - Preservation (40000485)1
Appropriation:2

Thurston County Capital Facilities Account—State. . . $1,366,0003
State Building Construction Account—4

State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $235,0005
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,601,0006

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $07
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $5,464,0008

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($6,830,000))9
$7,065,00010

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1017.  FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE 11
SERVICES12

Capitol Campus Window Film (40000627)13
Appropriation:14

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $345,00015
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $017

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $345,00018

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1018.  FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE 19
SERVICES20

Capitol Campus Security (40000628)21
Appropriation:22

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $9,300,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,300,00026

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1019.  FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE 27
SERVICES28

Legislative Building Repairs (40000629)29
Appropriation:30

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $250,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250,00034
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NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1020.  FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE 1
SERVICES2

Madrona Tenant Improvements (40000630)3
Appropriation:4

State Taxable Building Construction Account—State. . . . $228,0005
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $06
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $07

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $228,0008

Sec. 1021.  2025 c 414 s 1068 (uncodified) is amended to read as 9
follows: 10
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES11

Campus Energy System Replacement (91000449)12
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 13

conditions and limitations:14
(1) The appropriation in this section is provided solely for the 15

design of an ambient temperature loop project to replace the heating 16
and cooling system on the capitol campus.17

(2) Upon completion of 90 percent of the project design, or as 18
soon as is feasible, the department must provide a report to the 19
house capital budget and senate ways and means committees that 20
includes:21

(a) The estimated project timeline, including the estimated funds 22
that will be needed at each step of the project. The department must 23
consider phasing the construction of the project over three to four 24
fiscal biennia;25

(b) If the total estimated project funds vary from the estimates 26
previously provided to the legislature, an explanation as to the 27
reason for the cost variance;28

(c) If the design of the system varies from the system details 29
previously provided to the legislature, an explanation as to the 30
reason for the design variance; and31

(d) Specific steps that will be incorporated in the bid process 32
to ensure the contractor awarded the project:33

(i) Has experience with projects of this size and with this type 34
of system;35

(ii) Has a strong relationship with installers and equipment 36
vendors; and37
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(iii) Uses equipment with adequate warranties in the event of 1
mechanical failures.2

(3) During the course of design and construction, the department 3
must timely notify the capital budget chairs and ranking minority 4
members of any cost overruns. If the department intends to seek 5
additional funding in the next agency budget submittal, the agency 6
must submit reduced cost options together with its budget request.7
((Reappropriation:8

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . $86,000))9
Appropriation:10

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $9,237,00011
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($364,000))12

 $450,00013
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $160,885,00014

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $170,572,00015

Sec. 1022.  2025 c 414 s 1070 (uncodified) is amended to read as 16
follows: 17
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES18

Legislative Campus Modernization (92000020)19
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 20

conditions and limitations:21
(1) The reappropriation is subject to the provisions of section 22

1044, chapter 375, Laws of 2024, as amended by section 7033 of this 23
act.24

(2) The department must consult with the senate facilities and 25
operations committee or its designees and the house of 26
representatives, executive rules committee or its designees at least 27
every other month.28

(3) All appropriations must be coded and tracked as separate 29
discrete subprojects in the agency financial reporting system.30

(4) If the department receives information, after value 31
engineering has been performed, that projected costs for any of the 32
subprojects in subsections (5) or (6) of this section will exceed the 33
amount provided in the respective subsections, including projected 34
costs in future biennia, the department must timely notify and 35
provide that information in writing to the project executive team. 36
Prior to proceeding with design or construction, the department must:37
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(a) Provide at least three options that do not include square 1
footage reduction to reduce the subproject costs to stay within the 2
amount provided for that subproject and the project schedule;3

(b) Consult with the project executive team on the options 4
offered, before proceeding with a reduced cost option; and5

(c) Receive majority consensus from the project executive team to 6
either adopt and move forward with reduced cost options that bring 7
the subproject costs within amounts appropriated or adopt a tentative 8
modified budget for the subproject. If a tentative modified budget is 9
adopted, the department must seek additional funding in the next 10
agency budget submittal.11

(5) (($135,043,000)) $49,501,000 of the state building 12
construction account—state appropriation in this section is provided 13
solely for the rehabilitation, design, and construction of the 14
Pritchard building and the renovation of the John L. O'Brien building 15
subproject.16

(6) $10,923,000 of the state building construction account—state 17
((appropriation)) reappropriation and (($672,000)) $671,000 of the 18
climate commitment act—state reappropriation in this section ((is)) 19
are provided solely for the legislative campus modernization global 20
subproject that includes, but is not limited to, the capitol lot 21
(opportunity site six east), 15th avenue southwest, the John A. 22
Cherberg parking lot on 15th avenue southwest, the John L. O'Brien 23
parking lot on 15th avenue southwest, Columbia street site work, the 24
legislative modular building, and Water street site work.25
Reappropriation:26

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . (($672,000))27
 $671,00028

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $66,585,00029
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($67,257,000))30

$67,256,00031
Appropriation:32

State Building Construction Account—33
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $49,501,00034

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . (($146,656,000))35
 $146,657,00036

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $037
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $263,414,00038
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Sec. 1023.  2025 c 414 s 6132 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT3

Joint Force Readiness Center: Replacement (30000591)4
Reappropriation:5

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $42,000,0006
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $11,869,0007

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $53,869,0008
Appropriation:9

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,000,00010
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $431,00011
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($54,300,000))13
$60,300,00014

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 1024.  2025 c 414 s 1030 (uncodified) is 15
repealed.16

(End of part)
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PART 21
HUMAN SERVICES2

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2001.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 3
(uncodified) to read as follows: 4
FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION5

Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission ADA Upgrade 6
(40000045)7
Appropriation:8

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $252,0009
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $010
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $011

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $252,00012

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2002.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 13
(uncodified) to read as follows: 14
FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION15

Burien Campus Indoor Shooting Range (40000047)16
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 17

conditions and limitations: The appropriation is provided solely for 18
an evaluation of the build-out of an indoor shooting range on the 19
Burien campus. In the selection of the consultant, prior experience 20
in designing and constructing firing ranges must be considered. The 21
total proposed project cost must not exceed $75,000,000.22
Appropriation:23

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $350,00024
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $74,650,00026

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $75,000,00027

Sec. 2003.  2025 c 414 s 2011 (uncodified) is amended to read as 28
follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES30

Minor Works 2025-27 (40001155)31
Appropriation:32

Charitable, Educational, Penal, and Reformatory33
Institutions Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . (($582,000))34

Code Rev/CL:eab 35 Z-0568.1/26



 $1,575,0001
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($7,832,000))2

 $11,646,0003
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($8,414,000))4

$13,221,0005
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $06
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . (($33,656,000))7

 $43,967,0008
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($42,070,000))9

$57,188,00010

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2004.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 11
(uncodified) to read as follows: 12
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES13

Special Commitment Center – Emergency Backup Generator 14
Replacement (40001307)15
Appropriation:16

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $6,115,00017
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $019

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,115,00020

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2005.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 21
(uncodified) to read as follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES23

WSH-Building 27: Fire Doors Replacement (40001322)24
Appropriation:25

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,940,00026
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $028

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,940,00029

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2006.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 30
(uncodified) to read as follows: 31
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES32

OB2 Facility Improvements (40001324)33
Appropriation:34
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $4,257,0001
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $02
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,257,0004

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2007.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 5
(uncodified) to read as follows: 6
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES7

ESH Security Measures (40001325)8
Appropriation:9

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $250,00010
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $011
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250,00013

Sec. 2008.  2025 c 414 s 2023 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH16

2025-27 DWSRF State Match (40000088)17
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 18

conditions and limitations:19
(1) For projects involving repair, replacement, or improvement of 20

a clean water infrastructure facility or other public works facility 21
for which an investment grade efficiency audit is reasonably 22
obtainable, the department shall require as a contract condition that 23
the project sponsor undertake an investment grade efficiency audit. 24
The project sponsor may finance the costs of the audit as part of its 25
drinking water state revolving fund program loan.26

(2) The department must encourage local government use of 27
federally funded drinking water infrastructure programs operated by 28
the United States department of agriculture rural development agency.29
Appropriation:30

Drinking Water Assistance Account—State. . . . . (($25,000,000))31
 $31,920,00032

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $100,000,00034

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($125,000,000))35
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$131,920,0001

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2009.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 2
(uncodified) to read as follows: 3
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH4

Code Compliant Roof Guardrails (40000091)5
Appropriation:6

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $704,0007
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $09

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $704,00010

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2010.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 11
(uncodified) to read as follows: 12
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH13

2026 DWSRF Preconstruction Loans (40000092)14
Appropriation:15

Drinking Water Assistance Account—State. . . . . . . . $3,000,00016
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $017
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000,00019

Sec. 2011.  2025 c 414 s 2025 (uncodified) is amended to read as 20
follows: 21
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS22

SVH - Skilled Nursing Facility Replacement (40000109)23
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 24

conditions and limitations: The appropriation in this section is 25
provided solely for the purchase of land for construction and 26
associated off-site improvements necessary to run utilities and 27
secure easements, as well as design of a skilled nursing facility in 28
Spokane.29
Appropriation:30

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($8,000,000))31
 $18,900,00032

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . (($144,956,000))34
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 $146,410,0001
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($152,956,000))2

$165,310,0003

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2012.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 4
(uncodified) to read as follows: 5
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS6

WSVC - Phase V Expansion in Medical Lake (40000118)7
Appropriation:8

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,080,0009
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $675,00010

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,755,00011
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,755,00014

Sec. 2013.  2025 c 414 s 2031 (uncodified) is amended to read as 15
follows: 16
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES17

Echo Glen Secure Facility Improvements (40000546)18
Reappropriation:19

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $10,653,00020
Appropriation:21

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($800,000))22
 $2,500,00023

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,901,00024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($13,354,000))26
$15,054,00027

Sec. 2014.  2025 c 414 s 2032 (uncodified) is amended to read as 28
follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES30

Green Hill School HVAC Upgrades (40000584)31
Reappropriation:32

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $3,449,00033
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,996,00034
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Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,445,0001
Appropriation:2

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($4,500,000))3
 $10,300,0004

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,0005
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $8,864,0006

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($18,810,000))7
$24,610,0008

Sec. 2015.  2025 c 414 s 2034 (uncodified) is amended to read as 9
follows: 10
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES11

Minor Works Project (40000589)12
Appropriation:13

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($5,578,000))14
 $8,868,00015

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $22,312,00017

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($27,890,000))18
$31,180,00019

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 2016.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 20
(uncodified) to read as follows: 21
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES22

Green Hill School Security Doors/Locks Sleeping Rooms (40000615)23
Appropriation:24

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,800,00025
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,800,00028

Sec. 2017.  2025 c 414 s 2038 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES31

Additional Juvenile Rehabilitation Capacity (91000078)32
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 33

conditions and limitations:34
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(1) The appropriation in this section is provided solely to fund 1
((acquisition,)) predesign, ((and)) design, and construction of one 2
or more facilities to be used as medium security juvenile 3
rehabilitation facilities. Consideration must be given to geographic 4
availability of services and the feasibility of renovating existing 5
facilities that are able to be operational by the end of fiscal year 6
2029. The department must consider prioritizing facilities that 7
support no more than 50 youth.8

(2) $500,000 of the state building construction account—state 9
appropriation is provided solely for predesign ((and $2,500,000 of 10
the state building construction account—state appropriation is 11
provided solely for acquisition and design)).12

(3) The predesign ((and design)) must include recommendations for 13
living units and spaces for recreation, education, programming, and 14
medical and behavioral health services. Recommendations must be 15
informed by best practice models and must include a justification, 16
estimated time of construction, and cost.17

(4) $17,500,000 of the state building construction account—state 18
appropriation is provided for capital projects at one or more 19
facilities identified in the predesign to increase medium security 20
juvenile rehabilitation capacity.21
Appropriation:22

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($3,000,000))23
 $18,000,00024

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,000,000))27
 $18,000,00028

Sec. 2018.  2025 c 414 s 2041 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS31

MCC: SOU and TRU - Domestic Water and HVAC Piping System 32
(40000246)33
Reappropriation:34

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($25,691,000))35
 $25,892,00036
Appropriation:37
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($13,897,000))1
 $27,772,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($3,438,000))3
 $3,237,0004

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $41,691,0005
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($84,717,000))6

$98,592,0007

Sec. 2019.  2025 c 414 s 2047 (uncodified) is amended to read as 8
follows: 9
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS10

Minor Works - Preservation Projects (40000769)11
Appropriation:12

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($6,000,000))13
 $9,748,00014

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $24,000,00016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($30,000,000))17
$33,748,00018

(End of part)
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PART 31
NATURAL RESOURCES2

Sec. 3001.  2025 c 414 s 3001 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY5

2025-27 Waste Tire Pile Cleanup and Prevention (40000621)6
Appropriation:7

Waste Tire Removal Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($1,000,000))8
 $1,200,0009

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $010
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . (($4,000,000))11

 $4,800,00012
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($5,000,000))13

$6,000,00014

Sec. 3002.  2025 c 414 s 3009 (uncodified) is amended to read as 15
follows: 16
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY17

2025-27 Cleanup Settlement Account Projects (40000629)18
Appropriation:19

Cleanup Settlement Account—State. . . . . . . . . . (($650,000))20
 $1,150,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))23

 $500,00024
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($650,000))25

$1,650,00026

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3003.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 27
(uncodified) to read as follows: 28
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY29

Air Quality Volkswagen Program Expenditure Authority (40000756)30
Appropriation:31

General Fund—Private/Local. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,000,00032
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $034
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TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,000,0001

Sec. 3004.  2025 c 414 s 3031 (uncodified) is amended to read as 2
follows: 3
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY4

Capitol Lake-Deschutes Estuary Project (92000226)5
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 6

conditions and limitations:7
(1) The legislature finds that the portion of the capital campus 8

known as Capitol Lake is an important ecological and recreational 9
resource for the State of Washington that was once connected to the 10
Deschutes Estuary. Due to a lack of routine management over the last 11
25 to 50 years, the lake ecosystem is degraded, resulting in poor 12
water quality, excessive algae growth, and invasive species 13
proliferation.14

The legislature further finds that the department of enterprise 15
services has conducted significant outreach and study by engaging 16
with the Squaxin Island Tribe, local municipal governments, the Port 17
of Olympia, and other local stakeholders towards the goal of a long-18
term management solution that returns the lake to an estuary. The 19
legislature acknowledges these efforts and partner commitments 20
towards contributing to future maintenance and renewal but recognizes 21
that the substantial investment necessary for the estuary restoration 22
plan as currently proposed is not feasible. In an effort to both 23
address the degraded lake water quality and identify a cost-effective 24
approach to an estuary restoration that the state can responsibly 25
support, the legislature intends to transfer management of this 26
aquatic ecosystem to a state agency with natural resources expertise. 27
Addressing the water quality of the lake will not only provide 28
immediate benefit to the health of Capitol Lake and Budd Inlet, but 29
also serve as a necessary precursor to a future estuary restoration.30

(2) (($8,000,000 of the)) The appropriations in this section 31
((is)) are provided solely for the department, in consultation with 32
the department of enterprise services and office of the governor, for 33
the Deschutes estuary restoration. The department shall use past 34
reports and studies, consider existing stakeholder input, and 35
critically consider elements of the current, but incomplete, 36
department of enterprise services design. The updated design must 37
include a recommended series of projects phased over several biennia 38
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with defined deliverable outcomes that move the state forward to a 1
completed estuary. For each project phase, the plan shall identify 2
expected timelines, estimated expenditures, and opportunities for 3
non-state matching fund sources that contribute to the planned 4
restoration and construction costs. The design may include only those 5
elements associated with the construction of the estuary habitat, 6
roadway and bridge improvements necessary to remove the existing 5th 7
avenue bridge and associated necessary infrastructure and must 8
minimize overall project cost. Recreational or pedestrian enhancement 9
elements of the project must be designed as a separate bid package 10
that could be added to the project at a future date, subject to the 11
availability of funding appropriated for these elements.12

(((6) $750,000)) (3) Of the amounts provided in this section, 13
$1,050,000 of the state building construction account—state 14
appropriation ((in this section)) is provided solely for project 15
management costs.16

(4) Of the amounts provided in this section, $300,000 of the 17
state building construction account—state appropriation is provided 18
solely for continuing right-of-way property acquisition work.19
Appropriation:20

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . . . $4,000,00021
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($14,750,000))22

 $11,950,00023
General Fund—Private/Local. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,259,00024

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,209,00025
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($14,750,000))28
$25,209,00029

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3005.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 30
(uncodified) to read as follows: 31
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION32

Statewide - Code/Regulatory Compliance 2025-27 (40000103)33
Appropriation:34

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $750,00035
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $036
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $037
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TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $750,0001

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3006.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 2
(uncodified) to read as follows: 3
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION4

Statewide - Facility & Infrastructure Backlog Reduction 2025-27 5
(40000154)6
Appropriation:7

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $773,0008
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $09
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $010

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $773,00011

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3007.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 12
(uncodified) to read as follows: 13
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION14

Statewide Electric, Water and Sewer Infrastructure Preserv 25-27 15
(40000403)16
Appropriation:17

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $2,591,00018
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $019
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $020

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,591,00021

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3008.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 22
(uncodified) to read as follows: 23
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION24

Statewide Marine Facilities 2025-27 (40000484)25
Appropriation:26

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $218,00027
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $028
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $029

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $218,00030

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3009.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 31
(uncodified) to read as follows: 32
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION33
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Statewide Restroom and Comfort Station Replacement 2025-27 1
(40000497)2
Appropriation:3

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $2,735,0004
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $05
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $06

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,735,0007

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3010.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 8
(uncodified) to read as follows: 9
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION10

Millersylvania Welcome Center and Entrance Modifications 11
(40000498)12
Appropriation:13

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $630,00014
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $2,610,00016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,240,00017

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3011.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 18
(uncodified) to read as follows: 19
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION20

Little Hoko River Floodplain Restoration (40000513)21
Appropriation:22

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,00026

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3012.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 27
(uncodified) to read as follows: 28
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION29

2025-27 Statewide - ADA Compliance (40000514)30
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 31

conditions and limitations: $189,000 of this appropriation is 32
provided solely for a staff position to provide direct support for 33
implementation of these projects.34
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Appropriation:1
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $5,189,0002
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $105,000,0004

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $110,189,0005

Sec. 3013.  2025 c 414 s 3055 (uncodified) is amended to read as 6
follows: 7
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION8

2025-27 State Parks Capital Preservation Pool (92001133)9
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 10

conditions and limitations:11
(1) It is the intent of the legislature that the campground at 12

Lyons Ferry State Park be restored and available for public use.13
(2) In order for the appropriation in this section to be 14

considered for reappropriation in the 2027-2029 fiscal biennium, the 15
commission must restore public use of the Lyons Ferry State Park 16
campground by ((December 31, 2026)) June 30, 2027.17

(((3) $3,000,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided 18
solely for statewide ADA compliance projects.))19
Appropriation:20

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($5,600,000))21
 $2,600,00022

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $023
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $22,400,00024

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($28,000,000))25
$25,000,00026

Sec. 3014.  2025 c 414 s 3057 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE29

2025-27 Salmon Recovery Funding Board Grant Programs (40000550)30
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 31

conditions and limitations:32
(1) $2,400,000 of the state building construction account—state 33

appropriation is provided solely to maintain the lead entity program 34
as described in chapter 77.85 RCW.35
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(2) $640,000 of the state building construction account—state 1
appropriation is provided solely for regional fisheries enhancement 2
groups created in RCW 77.95.060.3

(3) The recreation and conservation office may retain a portion 4
of the funds appropriated in this section for the administration of 5
grants. The portion of funds retained for administration may not 6
exceed 4.12 percent of the total grant award.7

(4) The state building construction account—state appropriation 8
in this section is subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this 9
act.10
Appropriation:11

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $80,000,00012
Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . . $11,130,00013
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $25,000,00014

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($105,000,000))15
$116,130,00016

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $017
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $420,000,00018

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($525,000,000))19
$536,130,00020

Sec. 3015.  2025 c 414 s 3086 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE23

Soos Creek Hatchery Renovation (30000661)24
Reappropriation:25

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $52,00026
Appropriation:27

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $7,726,00028
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($22,095,000))29

 $22,043,00030
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $031

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29,821,00032

Sec. 3016.  2025 c 414 s 6621 (uncodified) is amended to read as 33
follows: 34
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE35

Snow Creek Reconstruct Facility (30000826)36
Code Rev/CL:eab 49 Z-0568.1/26



The ((reappropriation)) appropriations in this section ((is)) are 1
subject to the following conditions and limitations: The 2
reappropriation is subject to the provisions of section 3057, chapter 3
356, Laws of 2020.4
Reappropriation:5

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $98,0006
Appropriation:7

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $220,0008
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,038,0009
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))10

 $7,876,00011
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($1,136,000))12

$9,232,00013

Sec. 3017.  2025 c 414 s 3101 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE16

2025-27 Mitigation Projects and Dedicated Funding (40000347)17
Appropriation:18

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000,00019
General Fund—Private/Local. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,00020
Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Account—State. . . . . $500,00021
((Limited Fish and Wildlife Account—State. . . . . . . $500,000))22
Special Wildlife Account—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,00023
Special Wildlife Account—Private/Local. . . . . . . . $1,000,00024

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13,500,00025
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $54,000,00027

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $67,500,00028

Sec. 3018.  2025 c 414 s 3105 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES31

School Seismic Safety Site Class Assessments (40000444)32
Appropriation:33

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($663,000))34
 $1,093,00035
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Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $2,652,0002

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,315,000))3
$3,745,0004

Sec. 3019.  2025 c 414 s 3120 (uncodified) is amended to read as 5
follows: 6
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES7

2025-27 Trust Land Transfer Program (40000685)8
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 9

conditions and limitations:10
(1) (($16,650,000)) $21,050,000 of the appropriation in this 11

section is provided solely for projects identified in LEAP Capital 12
Document No. DNR-1-2025, developed April 26, 2025 and OFM Capital 13
Document No. 2026-1 DNR Trust Land Transfer, developed December 22, 14
2025.15

(2) $250,000 of the appropriation in this section is provided 16
solely for the department to conduct an analysis of the ecological 17
and conservation values of the Elwha watershed on department managed 18
lands pursuant to the priorities and processes identified in chapters 19
79.70 and 79.71 RCW. The department shall provide a report to the 20
house capital budget committee, senate ways and means committee, and 21
the governor by October 1, 2026, that includes the following:22

(a) A Washington natural heritage program site survey to identify 23
rare flora, native ecological communities, structurally complex 24
forests, and scenic or other natural features worthy of consideration 25
for conservation;26

(b) Identification of lands within the watershed that may be 27
appropriate for conservation as a state natural area preserve as 28
defined in RCW 79.70.020 or a natural resources conservation area 29
under RCW 79.71.020;30

(c) Uses currently occurring in the area, including recreation 31
and cultural practices;32

(d) A proposed boundary, if applicable, for any such proposed 33
natural area for review by the natural heritage advisory council; and34

(e) An acknowledgment that any applicable proposed natural area 35
boundary will be developed through the site establishment process as 36
described in chapters 79.70 and 79.71 RCW.37
Appropriation:38
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($16,900,000))1
 $21,300,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $67,600,0004

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($84,500,000))5
$88,900,0006

Sec. 3020.  2025 c 414 s 3122 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES9

2025-27 Minor Works Preservation and Programmatic (91000332)10
Appropriation:11

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($3,000,000))12
 $4,558,00013

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $12,000,00015

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($15,000,000))16
$16,558,00017

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3021.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 18
(uncodified) to read as follows: 19
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE20

WSDA Plant Services Lab, Prosser (40000002)21
Appropriation:22

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $2,186,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $8,794,00025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,980,00026

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 3022.  2025 c 414 s 3117 (uncodified) is 27
repealed.28

(End of part)
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PART 41
TRANSPORTATION2

[RESERVED]3

(End of part)
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PART 51
EDUCATION2

Sec. 5001.  2025 c 414 s 5006 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION5

2025-27 Healthy Kids-Healthy Schools (40000147)6
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 7

conditions and limitations:8
(1)(a) $12,000,000 of the appropriation in this section is 9

provided solely for healthy kids and healthy schools grants for 10
projects that are consistent with the healthiest next generation 11
priorities.12

(b) The appropriation in this subsection (1) is provided solely 13
for grant funding to school districts for the purchase of equipment 14
or to make repairs to existing equipment that is related to 15
improving: (i) Children's physical health, and may include, but is 16
not limited to, fitness playground equipment, covered play areas, and 17
physical education equipment or related structures or renovation; and 18
(ii) children's nutrition, and may include, but is not limited to, 19
garden related structures and greenhouses to provide students access 20
to fresh produce, and kitchen equipment or upgrades.21

(c) The office of the superintendent of public instruction shall 22
develop criteria for grant funding under this subsection (1) that 23
include, but are not limited to, the following requirements: (i) 24
Districts may apply for grants, but no single district may receive 25
more than $200,000 of the appropriation for grants awarded under this 26
section; (ii) any district receiving funding provided in this section 27
must demonstrate a consistent commitment to addressing school 28
facilities' needs; and (iii) applicants with a high percentage of 29
students who are eligible and enrolled in the free and reduced-price 30
meals program may be prioritized.31

(2) (($1,000,000)) $3,500,000 of the appropriation in this 32
section is provided solely for grants to school districts, charter 33
schools, and state-tribal education compact schools for the 34
replacement of lead-contaminated pipes, drinking water fixtures, and 35
the purchase of water filters, including the labor costs of 36
remediation design, installation, and construction.37
Appropriation:38
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Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . (($13,000,000))1
 $15,500,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $52,000,0004

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($65,000,000))5
$67,500,0006

Sec. 5002.  2025 c 414 s 5008 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION9

2025-27 Small District and STEC Schools Modernization Program 10
(40000150)11

The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 12
conditions and limitations:13

(1) $174,450,000 of the state building construction account—state 14
appropriation and $70,832,000 of the common school construction 15
account—state appropriation in this section ((is)) are provided 16
solely for modernization grants for small school districts authorized 17
under RCW 28A.525.159.18

(2) (($530,000)) $3,884,000 of the common school construction 19
account—state appropriation in this section is provided solely for 20
planning grants for small school districts authorized under RCW 21
28A.525.159. Planning grants may not exceed $50,000 per district. 22
Planning grants may only be awarded to school districts with an 23
estimated total project cost of $6,000,000 or less. In awarding 24
planning grants pursuant to this section, the office of the 25
superintendent of public instruction must follow the list of planning 26
grants submitted to the governor and the legislature for the 27
2025-2027 fiscal biennium, except that the office shall review the 28
planning grant list for project redundancies and may not award 29
planning grants for any project receiving design or construction 30
funding appropriated in other sections of part 5 of this act.31

(3) $27,371,000 of the state building construction account—state 32
appropriation in this section is provided solely for planning grants 33
and modernization grants to state-tribal compact schools. The 34
superintendent of public instruction may prioritize planning grants 35
for state-tribal compact schools with the most serious building 36
deficiencies and the most limited financial capacity.37
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(4) The superintendent of public instruction shall submit a list 1
of small school district modernization projects, as prioritized by 2
the advisory committee under RCW 28A.525.159, to the legislature and 3
the governor by September 15, 2026. The list must include: (a) A 4
description of the project; (b) the proposed state funding level, not 5
to exceed $6,000,000 per project, adjusted for inflation based on the 6
office of financial management's C-100 form; (c) estimated total 7
project costs; and (d) local funding resources.8

(5) In the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, school districts receiving 9
a small district modernization grant under this section may not 10
combine this grant funding either with a school construction 11
assistance program grant or with other grants awarded under this 12
section to fund a single project.13

(6) The appropriations in this section may be awarded only to 14
projects approved by the legislature, as identified in LEAP Capital 15
Document No. OSPI-1-2025, developed April 26, 2025, and OFM Capital 16
Document No. 2026-2, developed December 22, 2025.17

(7) The state building construction account—state appropriation 18
in this section is subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this 19
act.20
Appropriation:21

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . (($530,000))22
 $74,716,00023

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $201,821,00024
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($202,351,000))25

$276,537,00026
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $809,404,00028

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($1,011,755,000))29
$1,085,941,00030

Sec. 5003.  2025 c 414 s 5009 (uncodified) is amended to read as 31
follows: 32
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION33

2025-27 School Construction Assistance Program (40000153)34
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 35

conditions and limitations:36
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(1) $425,065,000 of the state building construction account—state 1
appropriation and $800,000 of the common school construction fund—2
federal appropriation in this section ((is)) are provided solely for 3
school construction assistance grants for qualifying public school 4
construction projects.5

(2) $3,007,000 of the common school construction account—state 6
appropriation and $1,500,000 of the common school construction 7
account—federal appropriation in this section are provided solely for 8
study and survey grants and for completing inventory and building 9
condition assessments for public school districts every six years, 10
and for the acquisition of art pursuant to RCW 28A.335.210.11

(3) The state building construction account—state appropriation 12
in this section is subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this 13
act.14
Appropriation:15

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . . $3,007,00016
Common School Construction Fund—Federal. . . . . . (($1,500,000))17

 $2,300,00018
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $425,065,00019

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($429,572,000))20
 $430,372,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . $1,718,288,00023

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($2,147,860,000))24
$2,148,660,00025

Sec. 5004.  2025 c 414 s 5011 (uncodified) is amended to read as 26
follows: 27
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION28

2025-27 School Seismic Safety Grant Program (40000159)29
The appropriation in this section is subject to the following 30

conditions and limitations:31
(1) The appropriation in this section is provided solely for the 32

following school seismic safety project grants, as authorized under 33
RCW 28A.525.320: (1) The Cape Flattery - Neah Bay K-12 Campus 34
Relocation project; (2) the Taholah - K-12 School Relocation project; 35
(3) the North Beach - Ocean Shores Vertical Evacuation Tower project; 36
((and)) (4) the North Beach - Pacific Beach Elementary Relocation 37
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project; (5) the North Beach Junior/Senior High School project; (6) 1
the Hoquiam Junior/Senior High School Consolidation project; and (7) 2
the Hoquiam K-6 Consolidation project.3

(2) The appropriation in this section is subject to the 4
provisions of section 8018 of this act.5
Appropriation:6

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($151,451,000))7
 $179,871,0008

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $09
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $605,804,00010

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($757,255,000))11
$785,675,00012

Sec. 5005.  2025 c 414 s 5014 (uncodified) is amended to read as 13
follows: 14
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION15

SCAPR Transitional Projects (91002551)16
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 17

conditions and limitations:18
(1) It is the intent of the legislature to work with the office 19

of the superintendent of public instruction and stakeholders to 20
revise the school construction assistance program and to holistically 21
examine the state's programmatic support of K-12 school construction 22
through the planning process required under section 5011, chapter 23
375, Laws of 2024. Pursuant to this section, the legislature intends 24
that this revision and examination will be completed in a manner that 25
will modify and improve efficiencies within, and access to, the 26
school construction assistance program, while also identifying cost-27
saving measures for awarding state grants for the construction and 28
modernization of common school facilities. The legislature further 29
intends that this revision and planning process will result in a 30
prioritized list of school construction projects that recognizes the 31
substantial variation between district sizes and financial 32
capacities, and which categorizes reasonably comparable applicants 33
into distinct school district groupings to foster a fair and 34
equitable prioritization of projects. However, the legislature also 35
recognizes that some school district projects will be ready to 36
proceed to construction during this planning and revision period. 37
Therefore, the legislature intends to provide funding to the school 38
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district projects listed in this section in recognition of this 1
transitional period.2

(2) School districts receiving grant funding pursuant to this 3
section may combine this funding with a school construction 4
assistance program grant and must use available local resources to 5
contribute financially to the completion of the project.6

(3) (($8,131,000)) $5,304,000 of the common school construction 7
account—state appropriation in this section is provided solely for 8
the Pe Ell school district's K-12 school modernization project.9

(4) (($6,000,000)) $4,568,000 of the common school construction 10
account—state appropriation in this section is provided solely for 11
the Bridgeport school district's Bridgeport elementary school 12
modernization project.13

(5) (($3,972,000 of the common school construction account—state 14
appropriation and)) $6,000,000 of the state building construction 15
account—state appropriation in this section ((are)) is provided 16
solely for the Inchelium school district's K-12 school modernization 17
project.18

(6) ((Grant funding provided to each school district in this 19
section is contingent upon each of the applicable districts named in 20
this section relinquishing all unspent construction grant funding 21
previously awarded under section 7063 of this act.22

(7))) The state building construction account—state appropriation 23
in this section is subject to the provisions of section 8018 of this 24
act.25
Appropriation:26

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . (($18,103,000))27
 $9,872,00028

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $6,000,00029
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($24,103,000))30

 $15,872,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($24,103,000))34
$15,872,00035

Sec. 5006.  2025 c 414 s 5035 (uncodified) is amended to read as 36
follows: 37
FOR WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY38
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2025-27 Minor Works Preservation and Program (91000046)1
Appropriation:2

Washington State University Building Account—3
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $45,000,0004

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $8,000,0005
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $53,000,0006

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $07
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $180,000,0008

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($225,000,000))9
$233,000,00010

Sec. 5007.  2025 c 414 s 5040 (uncodified) is amended to read as 11
follows: 12
FOR EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY13

2025-27 Minor Works Preservation and Program (91000031)14
Appropriation:15

Eastern Washington University Capital Projects16
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,800,00017

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($6,000,000))18
 $14,647,00019

Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($15,800,000))20
 $24,447,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $63,200,00023

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($79,000,000))24
$87,647,00025

Sec. 5008.  2025 c 414 s 5041 (uncodified) is amended to read as 26
follows: 27
FOR CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY28

Humanities & Social Science Complex (40000081)29
Reappropriation:30

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($5,139,000))31
 $3,271,00032

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $45,825,00033
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($50,964,000))34

$49,096,00035
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Appropriation:1
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $11,158,0002
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($46,841,000))3

 $48,709,0004
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $05

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $108,963,0006

Sec. 5009.  2025 c 414 s 5043 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY9

Secondary Geothermal Module (40000161)10
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 11

conditions and limitations: The appropriation in this section is 12
provided solely for Central Washington University to design and 13
construct the smaller-scale geothermal system that was presented to 14
the governor and the legislature for consideration during the 2024 15
legislative session.16
Reappropriation:17

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($11,830,000))18
 $11,747,00019
Appropriation:20

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $4,000,00021
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($634,000))22

 $717,00023
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16,464,00025

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 5010.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 26
(uncodified) to read as follows: 27
FOR CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY28

Electrical Grid Security Feeder 14 (40000206)29
Appropriation:30

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,491,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,491,00034
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Sec. 5011.  2025 c 414 s 5052 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY3

Heating Conversion Project (40000005)4
Reappropriation:5

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($8,911,000))6
 $8,596,0007
Appropriation:8

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $41,000,0009
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($1,089,000))10

 $1,404,00011
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . $164,000,00012

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $215,000,00013

Sec. 5012.  2025 c 414 s 5053 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY16

Preventative Facility Maintenance and Building System Repairs 17
(40000012)18
Appropriation:19

Western Washington University Capital Projects20
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,614,000))21

 $4,114,00022
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,614,00023
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $14,456,00024

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($21,684,000))25
$22,184,00026

Sec. 5013.  2025 c 414 s 5055 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY29

Minor Works Preservation and Program (91000014)30
Appropriation:31

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($1,340,000))32
 $5,090,00033

Western Washington University Capital Projects34
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($4,660,000))35
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 $4,910,0001
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($6,000,000))2

$10,000,0003
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $04
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $24,000,0005

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($30,000,000))6
$34,000,0007

Sec. 5014.  2025 c 414 s 5057 (uncodified) is amended to read as 8
follows: 9
FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY10

Preservation - Minor Works 2025-27 (40000182)11
The appropriations in this section are subject to the following 12

conditions and limitations: The Climate Commitment Account—State 13
appropriation in this section is provided solely for the Clean 14
Building Energy Audit and Incentive Grant.15
Appropriation:16

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,00017
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($2,000,000))18

 $3,105,00019
Subtotal Appropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($2,040,000))20

 $3,145,00021
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . $8,160,00023

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($10,200,000))24
$11,305,00025

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 5015.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 26
(uncodified) to read as follows: 27
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES28

CTC Building Tune-up Program (40001338)29
Appropriation:30

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00034
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NEW SECTION.  Sec. 5016.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 1
(uncodified) to read as follows: 2
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES3

CTC Building HVAC Control-to-schedule Upgrades (40001339)4
Appropriation:5

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,0006
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $07
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,0009

(End of part)
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PART 61
REAPPROPRIATIONS2

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6001.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 3
(uncodified) to read as follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

Clean Energy and Energy Freedom Program (30000726)6
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 7

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 8
provisions of section 6003, chapter 4, Laws of 2017 3rd sp. sess.9
Reappropriation:10

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,148,00011
State Taxable Building Construction Account—12

State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $110,00013
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,258,00014

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $39,142,00015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,400,00017

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6002.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 18
(uncodified) to read as follows: 19
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE20

Clean Energy Funds 3 (30000881)21
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 22

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 23
provisions of section 1007, chapter 296, Laws of 2022.24
Reappropriation:25

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $8,607,00026
Energy Efficiency Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . $2,106,00027

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,713,00028
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $32,987,00029
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $030

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $43,700,00031

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6003.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 32
(uncodified) to read as follows: 33
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE34
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Energy Efficiency and Solar Grants (30000882)1
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 2

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 3
provisions of section 6007, chapter 413, Laws of 2019.4
Reappropriation:5

Energy Efficiency Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,0006
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,988,0007
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,000,0009

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6004.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 10
(uncodified) to read as follows: 11
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE12

Clean Energy Transition 4 (40000042)13
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 14

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 15
provisions of section 1005, chapter 356, Laws of 2020.16
Reappropriation:17

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $5,276,00018
State Taxable Building Construction Account—19

State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $511,00020
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,787,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $26,813,00022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $023

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $32,600,00024

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6005.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 25
(uncodified) to read as follows: 26
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE27

2019-21 Energy Efficiency and Solar Grants Program (40000049)28
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 29

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 30
provisions of section 1023, chapter 356, Laws of 2020.31
Reappropriation:32

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $533,00033
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,967,00034

Code Rev/CL:eab 66 Z-0568.1/26



Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,500,0002

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6006.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 3
(uncodified) to read as follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

2021-23 Energy Retrofits for Public Buildings Grant Program 6
(40000149)7

The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 8
conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 9
provisions of section 7011, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.10
Reappropriation:11

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,497,00012
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,460,00013
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,957,00015

Sec. 6007.  2025 c 414 s 6038 (uncodified) is amended to read as 16
follows: 17
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE18

2023-25 Energy Retrofits and Solar Power for Public Buildings 19
(40000283)20

The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 21
conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 22
provisions of section 7017 of this act.23
Reappropriation:24

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($49,077,000))25
 $26,550,00026

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($1,923,000))27
 $24,450,00028

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $029
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $51,000,00030

Sec. 6008.  2025 c 414 s 6039 (uncodified) is amended to read as 31
follows: 32
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE33

Home Electrification and Appliance Rebates Program (HEAR) 34
(40000284)35
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The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 1
conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 2
provisions of section 1008, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.3
Reappropriation:4

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($56,200,000))5
 $33,322,0006

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82,945,0007
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . (($139,145,000))8

$116,267,0009
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($23,855,000))10

 $46,733,00011
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $163,000,00013

Sec. 6009.  2025 c 414 s 6043 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE16

2023-25 Weatherization Plus Health (40000291)17
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 18

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 19
provisions of section 1014, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.20
Reappropriation:21

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($16,492,000))22
 $5,913,00023

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $2,323,00024
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($18,815,000))25

$8,236,00026
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($21,185,000))27

 $31,764,00028
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $029

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,000,00030

Sec. 6010.  2025 c 414 s 6045 (uncodified) is amended to read as 31
follows: 32
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE33

2023-25 Clean Energy Fund Program (40000294)34
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The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 1
conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 2
provisions of section 1006, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.3
Reappropriation:4

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($48,164,000))5
 $36,714,0006

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($1,836,000))7
 $13,286,0008

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $09
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50,000,00010

Sec. 6011.  2025 c 414 s 6052 (uncodified) is amended to read as 11
follows: 12
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE13

Tribal Climate Adaptation Pass-through Grants (40000421)14
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 15

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 16
provisions of section 1027, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.17
Reappropriation:18

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($43,076,000))19
 $32,606,00020

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($6,924,000))21
 $17,394,00022

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $023
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50,000,00024

Sec. 6012.  2025 c 414 s 6053 (uncodified) is amended to read as 25
follows: 26
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE27

DOE Hydrogen Hub -State Match (40000561)28
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 29

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 30
provisions of section 1029, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.31
Reappropriation:32

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($10,115,000))33
 $5,266,00034
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Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($9,885,000))1
 $14,734,0002

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,000,0004

Sec. 6013.  2025 c 414 s 6058 (uncodified) is amended to read as 5
follows: 6
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE7

Green Jobs and Infrastructure Grants (40000604)8
Reappropriation:9

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($24,082,000))10
 $22,470,00011

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($918,000))12
 $2,530,00013

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,000,00015

Sec. 6014.  2025 c 414 s 6060 (uncodified) is amended to read as 16
follows: 17
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE18

2025 Local and Community Projects (40000614)19
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 20

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 21
provisions of section 7023 of this act.22
Reappropriation:23

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . (($7,000))24
 $8,00025

Model Toxics Control Capital Account—State. . . . . . $3,875,00026
Model Toxics Control Stormwater Account—State. . . . . $5,122,00027
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $53,214,00028

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($62,218,000))29
$62,219,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($6,347,000))31
 $6,346,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $68,565,00034
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Sec. 6015.  2025 c 414 s 6061 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE3

2023-25 Community Solar Resilience Hubs (40000620)4
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 5

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 6
provisions of section 1019, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.7
Reappropriation:8

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($31,212,000))9
 $26,064,00010

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($6,788,000))11
 $11,936,00012

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $38,000,00014

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6016.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 15
(uncodified) to read as follows: 16
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE17

2023-25 Community Solar (40000621)18
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 19

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 20
provisions of section 1020, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.21
Reappropriation:22

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $2,859,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,141,00024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,000,00026

Sec. 6017.  2025 c 414 s 6062 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE29

2023-25 Community EV Charging (40000622)30
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 31

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 32
provisions of section 1021, chapter 375, Laws of 2024, as amended by 33
section 7024 of this act.34
Reappropriation:35
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Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($77,502,000))1
 $64,612,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($27,498,000))3
 $40,388,0004

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $05
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $105,000,0006

Sec. 6018.  2025 c 414 s 6078 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE9

Homeless Youth Facilities (91001991)10
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 11

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 12
provisions of section 1048, chapter 296, Laws of 2022, except that 13
due to a lapse in funding, no funding may be provided to the 14
communities of color coalition (Everett).15
Reappropriation:16

Capital Community Assistance Account—State. . . . (($8,666,000))17
 $5,266,00018

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,229,00019
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $020

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($14,895,000))21
$11,495,00022

Sec. 6019.  2025 c 414 s 6080 (uncodified) is amended to read as 23
follows: 24
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE25

Local Emission Reduction Projects (91002184)26
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 27

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 28
provisions of section 1025, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.29
Reappropriation:30

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($27,156,000))31
 $19,713,00032

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . (($6,975,000))33
 $6,655,00034

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($34,131,000))35
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$26,368,0001
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($4,539,000))2

 $12,302,0003
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $04

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $38,670,0005

Sec. 6020.  2025 c 414 s 6085 (uncodified) is amended to read as 6
follows: 7
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE8

Multifamily Bldg Efficiency Grants (91002449)9
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 10

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 11
provisions of section 1028, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.12
Reappropriation:13

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($54,981,000))14
 $54,461,00015

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($19,000))16
 $539,00017

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($55,000,000))19

$55,000,00020

Sec. 6021.  2025 c 414 s 6086 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE23

Clean Building Performance Grants (91002451)24
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 25

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 26
provisions of section 1029, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.27
Reappropriation:28

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($45,000,000))29
 $39,979,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))31
 $5,021,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $45,000,00034
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Sec. 6022.  2025 c 414 s 6090 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE3

Hard-to-Decarbonize Sector & Economic Development Grants 4
(91002641)5

The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 6
conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 7
provisions of section 1033, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.8
Reappropriation:9

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($47,394,000))10
 $42,337,00011

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($2,406,000))12
 $7,463,00013

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $49,800,00015

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6023.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 16
(uncodified) to read as follows: 17
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE18

2022 Broadband Office (92001178)19
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 20

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 21
provisions of section 7017, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.22
Reappropriation:23

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,875,00024
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $30,125,00025
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50,000,00027

Sec. 6024.  2025 c 414 s 6098 (uncodified) is amended to read as 28
follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE30

Port of Everett (92001364)31
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 32

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 33
provisions of section 1042, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.34
Reappropriation:35
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Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($4,948,000))1
 $4,400,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($52,000))3
 $600,0004

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $05
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000,0006

Sec. 6025.  2025 c 414 s 6101 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE9

Large Scale Solar Innovation Projects (92001669)10
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 11

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 12
provisions of section 1040, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.13
Reappropriation:14

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($38,917,000))15
 $36,108,00016

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($83,000))17
 $2,892,00018

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $019
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $39,000,00020

Sec. 6026.  2025 c 414 s 6102 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE23

Energy Northwest (92001720)24
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 25

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 26
provisions of section 1037, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.27
Reappropriation:28

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($25,000,000))29
 $24,986,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))31
 $14,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,000,00034
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Sec. 6027.  2025 c 414 s 6126 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION3

Northwest Region Training Facility Renovation and Upgrades 4
(40000042)5
Reappropriation:6

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($1,082,000))7
 $782,0008

State Taxable Building Construction Account—9
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $300,00010
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,082,00011

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,082,00014

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6028.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 15
(uncodified) to read as follows:16
FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION17

Regional Training Facilities (92000006)18
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 19

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 20
provisions of section 2003, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.21
Reappropriation:22

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $1,150,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250,00024
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,400,00026

Sec. 6029.  2025 c 414 s 6131 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES29

Solar Panel Installation - Lab & Training Facility (40000015)30
Reappropriation:31

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($1,637,000))32
 $332,00033

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($2,097,000))34
 $3,402,00035
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Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,734,0002

Sec. 6030.  2025 c 414 s 6174 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES5

Child Study and Treatment Center-Ketron: LSA Expansion (40000411)6
Reappropriation:7

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($2,731,000))8
 $3,235,0009

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $269,00010
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $011

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,000,000))12
$3,504,00013

Sec. 6031.  2025 c 414 s 6187 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES16

Eastern State Hospital-Commissary: Building Repairs (40000606)17
Reappropriation:18

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . (($810,000))19
 $772,00020

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $3,350,00021
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($4,160,000))22

$4,122,00023
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($290,000))24

 $328,00025
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,450,00027

Sec. 6032.  2025 c 414 s 6194 (uncodified) is amended to read as 28
follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES30

Statewide: Clean Buildings Act (40000960)31
Reappropriation:32

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($3,133,000))33
 $2,889,00034

Code Rev/CL:eab 77 Z-0568.1/26



Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($594,000))1
 $838,0002

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,727,0004

Sec. 6033.  2025 c 414 s 6195 (uncodified) is amended to read as 5
follows: 6
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES7

Yakima Valley School-Main Building: Exterior Window Replacement 8
(40000962)9
Reappropriation:10

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($5,204,000))11
 $5,081,00012

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($126,000))13
 $249,00014

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $015
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,330,00016

Sec. 6034.  2025 c 414 s 6230 (uncodified) is amended to read as 17
follows: 18
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS19

WVH HVAC Retrofit (40000006)20
Reappropriation:21

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . (($5,000))22
 $874,00023

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($745,000))24
 $3,676,00025

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($750,000))27

$4,550,00028

Sec. 6035.  2025 c 414 s 6235 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS31

WSVC - Burial and Columbarium Expansion Grant (40000092)32
Reappropriation:33

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,839,00034
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($79,000))1
 $502,0002

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($4,918,000))3
$5,341,0004

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($491,000))5
 $68,0006

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $07
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,409,0008

Sec. 6036.  2025 c 414 s 6237 (uncodified) is amended to read as 9
follows: 10
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS11

DVA ARPA Federal Funds & State Match (91000013)12
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 13

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 14
provisions of section 2013, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.15
Reappropriation:16

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,515,00017
((State Building Construction Account—18

State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,055,00019
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . $34,570,000))20

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,639,00021
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($42,209,000))23
$32,154,00024

Sec. 6037.  2025 c 414 s 6275 (uncodified) is amended to read as 25
follows: 26
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION27

Skills Centers Minor Works (40000023)28
Reappropriation:29

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($216,000))30
 $217,00031

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($2,784,000))32
 $2,783,00033

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $034
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000,00035
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Sec. 6038.  2025 c 414 s 6285 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION3

2023-25 Small District and State Tribal Compact Schools 4
Modernization (40000065)5

The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 6
conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 7
provisions of section 5003, chapter 375, Laws of 2024, as amended by 8
section 7072 of this act.9
Reappropriation:10

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($3,630,000))11
 $6,300,00012

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . $128,368,00013
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $10,717,00014

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . (($142,715,000))15
$145,385,00016

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($69,165,000))17
 $69,495,00018

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $019
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($211,880,000))20

$214,880,00021

Sec. 6039.  2025 c 414 s 6292 (uncodified) is amended to read as 22
follows: 23
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION24

School District Indoor Air Quality & Energy Efficiency (40000104)25
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 26

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 27
provisions of section 5007, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.28
Reappropriation:29

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($30,000,000))30
 $29,934,00031

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . $14,472,00032
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($44,472,000))33

$44,406,00034
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($553,000))35

 $619,00036
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Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $45,025,0002

Sec. 6040.  2025 c 414 s 6297 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION5

Energy Assessment Grants to School Districts (91000509)6
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 7

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 8
provisions of section 5008, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.9
Reappropriation:10

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($4,900,000))11
 $2,925,00012

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . . . $50,00013
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($4,950,000))14

$2,975,00015
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))16

 $1,975,00017
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,950,00019

Sec. 6041.  2025 c 414 s 6311 (uncodified) is amended to read as 20
follows: 21
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION22

2023-25 Distressed Schools (92000928)23
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 24

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 25
provisions of section 5012, chapter 375, Laws of 2024, except that 26
Seattle school district may use the funds appropriated for Ingraham 27
high school construction trades skills center (Seattle) for other 28
skills centers within their district.29
Reappropriation:30

Common School Construction Fund—State. . . . . . . . . $8,941,00031
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $21,132,00032

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . . $30,073,00033
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,042,00034
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $035
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TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $32,115,0001

Sec. 6042.  2025 c 414 s 6327 (uncodified) is amended to read as 2
follows: 3
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON4

UW Clean Energy Testbeds (40000098)5
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 6

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 7
provisions of section 5015, chapter 296, Laws of 2022.8
Reappropriation:9

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($2,501,000))10
 $1,239,00011

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($4,999,000))12
 $6,261,00013

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,500,00015

Sec. 6043.  2025 c 414 s 6333 (uncodified) is amended to read as 16
follows: 17
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON18

Infrastructure Renewal (40000132)19
Reappropriation:20

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($6,296,000))21
 $2,715,00022

University of Washington Building Account—State. . . . $8,499,00023
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($14,795,000))24

 $11,214,00025
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($9,380,000))26

 $12,961,00027
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $028

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,175,00029

Sec. 6044.  2025 c 414 s 6342 (uncodified) is amended to read as 30
follows: 31
FOR WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY32

Spokane Team Health Education Building (40000361)33
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The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 1
conditions and limitations: Washington State University must either 2
design ((the)) a new facility to meet the original size estimate of 3
34,500 square feet or renovate an existing space on campus.4
Reappropriation:5

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $4,191,0006
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,809,0007
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,000,0009

Sec. 6045.  2025 c 414 s 6344 (uncodified) is amended to read as 10
follows: 11
FOR WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY12

Decarbonization Planning (91000043)13
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 14

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 15
provisions of section 5021, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.16
Reappropriation:17

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($3,000,000))18
 $1,076,00019

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))20
 $1,924,00021

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $022
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000,00023

Sec. 6046.  2025 c 414 s 6345 (uncodified) is amended to read as 24
follows: 25
FOR WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY26

Knott Dairy Center Digester (92001132)27
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 28

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 29
provisions of section 5022, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.30
Reappropriation:31

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($10,000,000))32
 $9,256,00033

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))34
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 $744,0001
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $02

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000,0003

Sec. 6047.  2025 c 414 s 6354 (uncodified) is amended to read as 4
follows: 5
FOR CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY6

Nutrition Science (30000456)7
Reappropriation:8

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($210,000))9
 $256,00010

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($59,370,000))11
 $59,324,00012

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $59,580,00014

Sec. 6048.  2025 c 414 s 6362 (uncodified) is amended to read as 15
follows: 16
FOR CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY17

HB 1390 – District Energy Systems (91000024)18
Reappropriation:19

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . (($55,000))20
 $1,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($745,000))22
 $799,00023

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $800,00025

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6049.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 26
(uncodified) to read as follows:27
FOR THE EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY28

Minor Works: Preservation 2021-23 (40000041)29
Reappropriation:30

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $108,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $670,00032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $778,00034
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Sec. 6050.  2025 c 414 s 6416 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY3

2019-21 Columbia River Water Supply Development Program 4
(40000152)5

The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 6
conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 7
provisions of section 3087, chapter 413, Laws of 2019.8
Reappropriation:9

Columbia River Basin Water Supply Revenue10
Recovery Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,464,00011

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($9,371,000))12
 $12,338,00013

State Taxable Building Construction Account—14
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,990,00015
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($20,825,000))16

$23,792,00017
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($19,175,000))18

 $16,208,00019
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $020

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,000,00021

Sec. 6051.  2025 c 414 s 6463 (uncodified) is amended to read as 22
follows: 23
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY24

2023-25 Floodplains by Design (40000540)25
Reappropriation:26

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($16,972,000))27
 $16,817,00028

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $47,320,00029
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($64,292,000))30

$64,137,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($3,100,000))32

 $3,255,00033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $034

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $67,392,00035
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Sec. 6052.  2025 c 414 s 6475 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY3

Improving Air Quality in Overburdened Communities Initiative 4
(40000606)5
Reappropriation:6

Air Quality and Health Disparities Improvement7
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($20,646,000))8

 $19,374,0009
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($754,000))10

 $2,026,00011
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21,400,00013

Sec. 6053.  2025 c 414 s 6476 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY16

Landfill Methane Capture (40000611)17
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 18

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 19
provisions of section 7056 of this act.20
Reappropriation:21

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($9,697,000))22
 $9,476,00023

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($403,000))24
 $624,00025

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $026
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,100,00027

Sec. 6054.  2025 c 414 s 6482 (uncodified) is amended to read as 28
follows: 29
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY30

2021-23 Water Banking (91000373)31
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 32

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 33
provisions of section 6027, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.34
Reappropriation:35
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State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($3,707,000))1
 $3,437,0002

State Drought Preparedness and Response Account—3
State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,606,0004
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($12,313,000))5

$12,043,0006
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,687,0007
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $08

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($14,000,000))9
$13,730,00010

Sec. 6055.  2025 c 414 s 6483 (uncodified) is amended to read as 11
follows: 12
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY13

PSCAA Ultra-fine Particle Monitoring (91000378)14
Reappropriation:15

Air Quality and Health Disparities Improvement16
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($29,000))17

 $20,00018
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($371,000))19

 $380,00020
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $021

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $400,00022

Sec. 6056.  2025 c 414 s 6492 (uncodified) is amended to read as 23
follows: 24
FOR THE WASHINGTON POLLUTION LIABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM25

Underground Storage Tank Capital Financing Assistance Pgm 2019-21 26
(30000702)27
Reappropriation:28

Pollution Liability Insurance Agency Underground29
Storage Tank Revolving Account—State. . . . . (($10,645,000))30

 $3,645,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,855,00032
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($12,500,000))34
$5,500,00035
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Sec. 6057.  2025 c 414 s 6495 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE WASHINGTON POLLUTION LIABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM3

2023-25 Heating Oil Capital Financing Assistance Program 4
(40000003)5
Reappropriation:6

Pollution Liability Insurance Agency Underground7
Storage Tank Revolving Account—State. . . . . (($7,465,000))8

 $2,465,0009
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $535,00010
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $011

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($8,000,000))12
 $3,000,00013

Sec. 6058.  2025 c 414 s 6496 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE WASHINGTON POLLUTION LIABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM16

Underground Storage Tank Capital Financial Assistance Pgm 2017-19 17
(92000001)18
Reappropriation:19

Pollution Liability Insurance Agency Underground20
Storage Tank Revolving Account—State. . . . . (($7,883,000))21

 $5,883,00022
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,817,00023
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($12,700,000))25
$10,700,00026

Sec. 6059.  2025 c 414 s 6499 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION29

Lake Chelan State Park Moorage Dock Pile Replacement (30000416)30
Reappropriation:31

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($240,000))32
 $206,00033

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,076,00034
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $035
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TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($2,316,000))1
$2,282,0002

Sec. 6060.  2025 c 414 s 6514 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows: 4
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION5

Fort Worden Geothermal Heating (40000457)6
Reappropriation:7

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($1,000,000))8
 $902,0009

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))10
 $98,00011

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $012
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000,00013

Sec. 6061.  2025 c 414 s 6518 (uncodified) is amended to read as 14
follows: 15
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION16

State Parks Capital Preservation Pool (92000014)17
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 18

conditions and limitations:19
(1) The reappropriation is subject to the provisions of section 20

3162, chapter 413, Laws of 2019.21
(2) $2,907,000 of the reappropriation is provided solely for 22

Steptoe Butte road improvements. ((Within amounts reappropriated, the 23
commission must work with local tribes to ensure adequate ADA-24
accessible comfort station access is provided for visitor use in the 25
park.))26
Reappropriation:27

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $5,043,00028
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,922,00029
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $030

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29,965,00031

Sec. 6062.  2025 c 414 s 6521 (uncodified) is amended to read as 32
follows: 33
FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION34

2023-25 State Parks Capital Projects Pool (92001128)35
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The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 1
conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 2
provisions of section 3054, chapter 474, Laws of 2023, except that 3
funding from the state building construction account—state 4
reappropriation may also be directed to the statewide—forest health 5
enhancement—wildfire risk reduction, Fort Flagler welcome center, and 6
marine facilities rehabilitation projects.7
Reappropriation:8

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . . (($975,000))9
 $657,00010

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $19,519,00011
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($20,494,000))12

$20,176,00013
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($4,429,000))14

 $4,747,00015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,923,00017

Sec. 6063.  2025 c 414 s 6526 (uncodified) is amended to read as 18
follows: 19
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE20

2017-19 Washington Wildlife Recreation Grants (30000409)21
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 22

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 23
provisions of section 3034, chapter 296, Laws of 2022.24
Reappropriation:25

Farm and Forest Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,829,00026
Habitat Conservation Account—State. . . . . . . . . . $4,889,00027
Outdoor Recreation Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($3,529,000))28

 $3,956,00029
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($12,247,000))30

$12,674,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($67,753,000))32

 $67,326,00033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $034

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $80,000,00035
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Sec. 6064.  2025 c 414 s 6542 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE3

2019-21 - Puget Sound Acquisition and Restoration (40000009)4
Reappropriation:5

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($5,240,000))6
 $5,624,0007

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($44,267,000))8
 $43,883,0009

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $010
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $49,507,00011

Sec. 6065.  2025 c 414 s 6544 (uncodified) is amended to read as 12
follows: 13
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE14

2019-21 - Washington Coastal Restoration Initiative (40000011)15
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 16

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 17
provisions of section 3208, chapter 413, Laws of 2019.18
Reappropriation:19

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($567,000))20
 $649,00021

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($11,519,000))22
 $11,437,00023

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $024
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,086,00025

Sec. 6066.  2025 c 414 s 6553 (uncodified) is amended to read as 26
follows: 27
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE28

2021-23 - Youth Athletic Facilities (40000027)29
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 30

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 31
provisions of section 3217, chapter 332, Laws of 2021.32
Reappropriation:33

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($4,376,000))34
 $4,695,00035
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Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($6,851,000))1
 $6,532,0002

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $03
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,227,0004

Sec. 6067.  2025 c 414 s 6564 (uncodified) is amended to read as 5
follows: 6
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE7

2023-25 Washington Wildlife Recreation Program (40000053)8
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 9

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 10
provisions of section 3018, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.11
Reappropriation:12

Farm and Forest Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . (($8,592,000))13
 $8,635,00014

Habitat Conservation Account—State. . . . . . . . . . $49,418,00015
Outdoor Recreation Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . $41,600,00016

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($99,610,000))17
$99,653,00018

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($20,390,000))19
 $20,347,00020

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $021
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $120,000,00022

Sec. 6068.  2025 c 414 s 6565 (uncodified) is amended to read as 23
follows: 24
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE25

2023-25 Salmon Recovery Funding Board Grant Programs (40000054)26
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 27

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 28
provisions of section 3012, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.29
Reappropriation:30

General Fund—Federal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $67,466,00031
Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($25,000,000))32

 $23,615,00033
State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $14,976,00034

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . (($107,442,000))35

Code Rev/CL:eab 92 Z-0568.1/26



$106,057,0001
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($12,558,000))2

 $13,943,0003
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $04

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $120,000,0005

Sec. 6069.  2025 c 414 s 6568 (uncodified) is amended to read as 6
follows: 7
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE8

2023-25 Firearms and Archery Range Recreation (40000057)9
Reappropriation:10

Firearms Range Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . (($714,000))11
 $484,00012

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $126,00013
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $014

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($840,000))15
$610,00016

Sec. 6070.  2025 c 414 s 6572 (uncodified) is amended to read as 17
follows: 18
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE19

2023-25 Puget Sound Acquisition and Restoration (40000061)20
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 21

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 22
provisions of section 3063, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.23
Reappropriation:24

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($10,115,000))25
 $8,008,00026

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . (($27,812,000))27
 $31,489,00028

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($37,927,000))29
$39,497,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($21,238,000))31
 $19,668,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $59,165,00034
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Sec. 6071.  2025 c 414 s 6573 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE3

2023-25 Estuary and Salmon Restoration Program (40000062)4
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 5

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 6
provisions of section 3016, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.7
Reappropriation:8

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($11,110,000))9
 $11,028,00010

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $9,654,00011
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($20,764,000))12

$20,682,00013
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($4,655,000))14

 $4,737,00015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,419,00017

Sec. 6072.  2025 c 414 s 6574 (uncodified) is amended to read as 18
follows: 19
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE20

2023-25 Washington Coastal Restoration and Resiliency Initiative 21
(40000063)22

The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 23
conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 24
provisions of section 3014, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.25
Reappropriation:26

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . (($7,928,000))27
 $7,852,00028

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . $7,704,00029
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($15,632,000))30

$15,556,00031
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($2,430,000))32

 $2,506,00033
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $034

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $18,062,00035
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Sec. 6073.  2025 c 414 s 6575 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE3

2023-25 Brian Abbott Fish Barrier Removal Board (40000064)4
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 5

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 6
provisions of section 3015, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.7
Reappropriation:8

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($36,487,000))9
 $35,298,00010

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . $21,023,00011
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($57,510,000))12

$56,321,00013
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($13,095,000))14

 $14,284,00015
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $016

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $70,605,00017

Sec. 6074.  2025 c 414 s 6579 (uncodified) is amended to read as 18
follows: 19
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE20

2023-25 Family Forest Fish Passage Program (40000068)21
Reappropriation:22

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . (($5,093,000))23
 $4,372,00024

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($2,687,000))25
 $3,408,00026

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,780,00028

Sec. 6075.  2025 c 414 s 6588 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE31

Salmon Recovery Funding Board: Riparian Grant Program (91001679)32
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 33

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 34
provisions of section 3074, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.35
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Reappropriation:1
Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($24,854,000))2

 $23,496,0003
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($146,000))4

 $1,504,0005
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $06

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25,000,0007

Sec. 6076.  2025 c 414 s 6609 (uncodified) is amended to read as 8
follows: 9
FOR THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION10

Riparian Restoration with Landowners (91000020)11
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 12

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 13
provisions of section 7056, chapter 474, Laws of 2023.14
Reappropriation:15

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($21,938,000))16
 $15,258,00017

Salmon Recovery Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,294,00018
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($23,232,000))19

$16,552,00020
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($11,768,000))21

 $18,448,00022
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $023

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $35,000,00024

Sec. 6077.  2025 c 414 s 6673 (uncodified) is amended to read as 25
follows: 26
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES27

Drought Resilience Infrastructure Investments (40000411)28
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 29

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 30
provisions of section 3031, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.31
Reappropriation:32

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . . (($500,000))33
 $486,00034

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $247,00035
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Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . . (($747,000))1
$733,0002

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . (($3,000))3
 $17,0004

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $05
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $750,0006

Sec. 6078.  2025 c 414 s 6674 (uncodified) is amended to read as 7
follows: 8
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES9

Recreational Target Shooting Pilot Sites (40000413)10
Reappropriation:11

Firearms Range Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . (($900,000))12
 $654,00013

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . . . $900,00014
Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($1,800,000))15

$1,554,00016
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $017
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $018

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($1,800,000))19
$1,554,00020

Sec. 6079.  2025 c 414 s 6677 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows: 22
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES23

Encumbered Lands - Acquisition (91000323)24
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 25

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 26
provisions of section 3034, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.27
Reappropriation:28

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . (($15,000,000))29
 $500,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))31
 $14,500,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,000,00034
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Sec. 6080.  2025 c 414 s 6680 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES3

Wildfire Reforestation Grants (92000063)4
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 5

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 6
provisions of section 3035, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.7
Reappropriation:8

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . (($8,971,000))9
 $7,756,00010

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($1,029,000))11
 $2,244,00012

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $013
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000,00014

Sec. 6081.  2025 c 414 s 6681 (uncodified) is amended to read as 15
follows: 16
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE17

Agricultural Carbon Storage and Sequestration (40000001)18
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 19

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 20
provisions of section 3038, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.21
Reappropriation:22

Natural Climate Solutions Account—State. . . . . . (($5,000,000))23
 $2,318,00024

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))25
 $2,682,00026

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $027
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000,00028

Sec. 6082.  2025 c 414 s 6688 (uncodified) is amended to read as 29
follows: 30
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES31

Shoreline: Allied Health, Science & Manufacturing Replacement 32
(30000990)33
Reappropriation:34

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . . (($893,000))35
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 $901,0001
Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($46,547,000))2

 $46,539,0003
Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $04

TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $47,440,0005

Sec. 6083.  2025 c 414 s 6693 (uncodified) is amended to read as 6
follows: 7
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES8

Spokane: Apprenticeship Center (40000107)9
Reappropriation:10

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($2,995,000))11
 $2,996,00012

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($373,000))13
 $372,00014

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $015
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,368,00016

Sec. 6084.  2025 c 414 s 6709 (uncodified) is amended to read as 17
follows: 18
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES19

Minor Works - Infrastructure Replacement (23-25) (40000721)20
The reappropriations in this section are subject to the following 21

conditions and limitations: The reappropriations are subject to the 22
provisions of section 5033, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.23
Reappropriation:24

Community and Technical College Capital Projects25
Account—State. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,397,00026

State Building Construction Account—State. . . . . (($4,130,000))27
 $4,266,00028

Subtotal Reappropriation. . . . . . . . . . . (($5,527,000))29
$5,663,00030

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . (($34,773,000))31
 $34,637,00032

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $033
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,300,00034
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Sec. 6085.  2025 c 414 s 6711 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES3

CBPS SBCTC Statewide: Utility Submeters for Clean Buildings Act 4
(40000878)5
Reappropriation:6

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($7,822,000))7
 $4,188,0008

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . (($722,000))9
 $4,356,00010

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $011
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,544,00012

Sec. 6086.  2025 c 414 s 6712 (uncodified) is amended to read as 13
follows: 14
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES15

CTC Energy Efficiency Program (40000880)16
The reappropriation in this section is subject to the following 17

conditions and limitations: The reappropriation is subject to the 18
provisions of section 5036, chapter 375, Laws of 2024.19
Reappropriation:20

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . (($2,000,000))21
 $1,958,00022

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))23
 $42,00024

Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $025
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,000,00026

Sec. 6087.  2025 c 414 s 6714 (uncodified) is amended to read as 27
follows: 28
FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES29

HB 1390 - District Energy Systems (91000443)30
Reappropriation:31

Climate Commitment Account—State. . . . . . . . . . (($907,000))32
 $367,00033

Prior Biennia (Expenditures). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($0))34
 $540,00035
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Future Biennia (Projected Costs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $01
TOTAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $907,0002

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 6088.  The following acts or parts of acts are 3
each repealed:4

(1) 2025 c 414 s 6175 (uncodified);5
(2) 2025 c 414 s 6238 (uncodified); and6
(3) 2025 c 414 s 6353 (uncodified).7

(End of part)
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PART 71
SUPPLEMENTAL2
[RESERVED]3

(End of part)
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PART 81
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS2

Sec. 8001.  2025 c 414 s 8001 (uncodified) is amended to read as 3
follows:4

RCW 43.88.031 requires the disclosure of the estimated debt 5
service costs associated with new capital bond appropriations. The 6
estimated debt service costs for the appropriations contained in this 7
act are (($73,258,483)) $46,425,516 for the 2025-2027 biennium, 8
(($410,061,655)) $390,379,123 for the 2027-2029 biennium, and 9
(($631,176,449)) $584,977,090 for the 2029-2031 biennium.10

Sec. 8002.  2025 c 414 s 8002 (uncodified) is amended to read as 11
follows:12

(1) The following agencies may enter into financial contracts, 13
paid from any funds of an agency, appropriated or nonappropriated, 14
for the purposes indicated and in not more than the principal amounts 15
indicated, plus financing expenses and required reserves pursuant to 16
chapter 39.94 RCW. When securing properties under this section, 17
agencies shall use the most economical financial contract option 18
available, including long-term leases, lease-purchase agreements, 19
lease-development with option to purchase agreements or financial 20
contracts using certificates of participation. Expenditures made by 21
an agency for one of the indicated purposes before the issue date of 22
the authorized financial contract and any certificates of 23
participation therein are intended to be reimbursed from proceeds of 24
the financial contract and any certificates of participation therein 25
to the extent provided in the agency's financing plan approved by the 26
state finance committee.27

(2) Those noninstructional facilities of higher education 28
institutions authorized in this section to enter into financial 29
contracts are not eligible for state funded maintenance and 30
operations. Instructional space that is available for regularly 31
scheduled classes for academic transfer, basic skills, and workforce 32
training programs may be eligible for state funded maintenance and 33
operations.34

(3) Western Washington University: Enter into a financing 35
contract for up to $3,000,000 plus financing expenses, required 36
reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 RCW to 37
construct a parking lot replacement.38
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(4) Community and technical colleges:1
(a) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Columbia Basin 2

College for up to $18,000,000 plus financing expenses, required 3
reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 RCW to 4
construct student housing.5

(b) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Edmonds College 6
for up to $9,000,000 plus financing expenses, required reserves, and 7
capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 RCW to acquire student 8
housing.9

(c) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Clover Park 10
Technical College for up to $15,000,000 plus financing expenses, 11
required reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 12
RCW to acquire and renovate an eastside training facility.13

(d) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Renton Technical 14
College for up to $8,000,000 plus financing expenses, required 15
reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 RCW to 16
continue renovations in Building J.17

(e) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of South Puget 18
Sound Community College for up to $5,000,000 plus financing expenses, 19
required reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 20
RCW to construct an athletic field and related support amenities.21

(f) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Lower Columbia 22
College for up to $3,000,000 plus financing expenses, required 23
reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 RCW to 24
make necessary targeted improvements to field lighting, grandstands, 25
and support facilities at the David Story field.26

(g) Enter into a financing contract on behalf of Spokane 27
Community College for up to $15,000,000 plus financing expenses, 28
required reserves, and capitalized interest pursuant to chapter 39.94 29
RCW to renovate the east wing of the main building.30

Sec. 8003.  2025 c 414 s 8004 (uncodified) is amended to read as 31
follows:32

(1) The legislature finds that use of life-cycle cost analysis 33
will aid public entities, architects, engineers, and contractors in 34
making design and construction decisions that positively impact both 35
the initial construction cost and the ongoing operating and 36
maintenance cost of a project. To ensure that the total cost of a 37
project is accounted for and the most reasonable and cost efficient 38
design is used, agencies shall develop life-cycle costs for any 39
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construction project over $10,000,000. The life-cycle costs must 1
represent the present value sum of capital costs, installation costs, 2
operating costs, and maintenance costs over the life expectancy of 3
the project. The legislature further finds the most effective 4
approach to the life-cycle cost analysis is to integrate it into the 5
early part of the design process.6

(2) Agencies must develop a minimum of three project alternatives 7
for use in the life-cycle cost analysis. These alternatives must be 8
both distinctly different and viable solutions to the issue being 9
addressed. Agencies must choose the most reasonable and cost-10
effective solution, as supported by the life-cycle cost analysis. A 11
brief description of each project alternative and why it was chosen 12
must be included in the life-cycle cost analysis section of the 13
predesign.14

(3) ((The office of financial management)) The department of 15
commerce shall: (a) Make available a life-cycle cost model to be used 16
for analysis; (b) in consultation with the department of enterprise 17
services, provide assistance in using the life-cycle cost model; and 18
(c) update the life-cycle cost model annually including assumptions 19
for inflation rates, discount rates, and energy rates.20

(4) Agencies shall consider architectural and engineering firms' 21
and general contractors' experience using life-cycle costs, operating 22
costs, and energy efficiency measures when selecting an architectural 23
and engineering firm, or when selecting contractors using alternative 24
contracting methods.25

Sec. 8004.  2025 c 414 s 8016 (uncodified) is amended to read as 26
follows:27

(1) For the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, unless otherwise specified 28
for a single purpose in this act or chapter 414, Laws of 2025, 29
agencies are appropriated one lump sum for minor works projects. It 30
is the intent of the legislature that appropriated funds be spent in 31
the biennium for which they are appropriated.32

(2) Minor works projects may not exceed $4,000,000 for 33
institutions of higher education and $2,000,000 for all other 34
agencies. Administrative fees may not exceed four percent for each 35
project.36

(3) Except as provided by the legislature, agencies are 37
encouraged to prioritize minor works projects based on:38

(a) Health and safety of employees or clients served;39
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(b) The amount of use of a given facility or system;1
(c) The avoidance of future increased costs of repair or 2

maintenance; and3
(d) The avoidance of increased operating costs.4
(4) Minor works appropriations may not be used for:5
(a) Projects that are a phase of a larger project, and that if 6

combined over a continuous period of time, would exceed the amounts 7
provided in subsection (2) of this section;8

(b) Studies, planning, or design, except for technical or 9
engineering reviews or designs that lead directly to and support a 10
minor works project;11

(c) Movable, temporary, and traditionally funded operating 12
equipment not in compliance with the equipment criteria established 13
by the office of financial management, including rolling stock and 14
computers;15

(d) Software not dedicated to control of a specialized system;16
(e) Moving expenses;17
(f) Land or facility acquisition; or18
(g) Funding for projects with funding shortfalls unless expressly 19

authorized by the office of financial management for exigent 20
circumstances with notice to the legislative fiscal committees.21

(5) If a minor works appropriation does not specify it is to be 22
used for preservation or program improvements, up to 25 percent of 23
the appropriation may be used for program improvements. Improvements 24
for accessibility in compliance with the Americans with disabilities 25
act qualify as preservation improvements.26

(6) Agencies must use reappropriations before newly appropriated 27
amounts without regard to lists or projects that were submitted at 28
the time the funds were appropriated.29

(7) No later than ((December 15th)) October 1st of each even 30
numbered year, agencies must submit to the governor, house capital 31
budget committee, and senate ways and means committee, a list of 32
minor works projects completed or in progress for the current 33
biennium including: Project status, project cost, amount expended, 34
and amount encumbered for projects not yet complete.35

(8) Requests for minor works appropriations for the next biennium 36
must take into account minor works amounts to be reappropriated and 37
the amount of minor works projects that can reasonably be completed 38
in the next biennium.39
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Sec. 8005.  2025 c 414 s 8019 (uncodified) is amended to read as 1
follows: 2
FOR THE STATE TREASURER—TRANSFERS3

(1) Public Works Assistance Account: For transfer to the water 4
pollution control revolving account—state, up to $20,500,000 for 5
fiscal year 2026 and up to $20,500,000 for fiscal year 2027. . . . . 6
$41,000,0007

(2) Public Works Assistance Account: For transfer to the drinking 8
water assistance account—state, up to (($12,500,000)) $15,522,000 for 9
fiscal year 2026 and up to (($12,500,000)) $16,398,000 for fiscal 10
year 2027. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (($25,000,000)) $31,920,00011

(3) Model Toxics Control Stormwater Account—State: For transfer 12
to the model toxics control capital account—state, up to $15,000,000 13
for fiscal year 2026 and up to $15,000,0000 for fiscal year 2027. . 14
$30,000,00015

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 8006.  A new section is added to 2025 c 414 16
(uncodified) to read as follows:17

It is the intent of the legislature to support the future 18
construction of a new Washington state library-archives building for 19
the office of the secretary of state.20

Sec. 8007.  2025 c 414 s 8023 (uncodified) is amended to read as 21
follows:22

Any agency receiving appropriations in this act from climate 23
commitment act accounts created in RCW 70A.65.240 through 70A.65.280 24
must report to and coordinate with the department of ecology to track 25
expenditures as described in RCW 70A.65.300 and chapter 173-446B WAC. 26
If an expenditure is expected to result in greenhouse gas emission 27
reductions, the agency must use a department of ecology approved 28
calculator tool or methodology.29

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 8008.  2025 c 414 s 8020 (uncodified) is 30
repealed.31

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 8009.  If any part of this act is found to be 32
in conflict with federal requirements that are a prescribed condition 33
to the allocation of federal funds to the state, the conflicting part 34
of this act is inoperative solely to the extent of the conflict and 35
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with respect to the agencies directly affected, and this finding does 1
not affect the operation of the remainder of this act in its 2
application to the agencies concerned. Rules adopted under this act 3
must meet federal requirements that are a necessary condition to the 4
receipt of federal funds by the state.5

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 8010.  If any provision of this act or its 6
application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the 7
remainder of the act or the application of the provision to other 8
persons or circumstances is not affected.9

NEW SECTION.  Sec. 8011.  This act is necessary for the immediate 10
preservation of the public peace, health, or safety, or support of 11
the state government and its existing public institutions, and takes 12
effect immediately.13

(End of part)
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(End of Bill)

Code Rev/CL:eab 109 Z-0568.1/26



INDEX PAGE #
CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60, 84
CONSERVATION COMMISSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 98
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES. . . . . . . . . . . . 39
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43, 85
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES. . . . . . . . . . . 35, 77
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38, 78
EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY. . . . . . . . . . . . 84
MILITARY DEPARTMENT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES. . . . . . . . . 98
STATE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
STATE TREASURER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION. . . . . . . 76
WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

--- END ---

Code Rev/CL:eab 110 Z-0568.1/26


	Section 1.
	Section 1001.
	Section 1002.
	Section 1003.
	Section 1004.
	Section 1005.
	Section 1006.
	Section 1007.
	Section 1008.
	Section 1009.
	Section 1010.
	Section 1011.
	Section 1012.
	Section 1013.
	Section 1014.
	Section 1015.
	Section 1016.
	Section 1017.
	Section 1018.
	Section 1019.
	Section 1020.
	Section 1021.
	Section 1022.
	Section 1023.
	Section 1024.
	Section 2001.
	Section 2002.
	Section 2003.
	Section 2004.
	Section 2005.
	Section 2006.
	Section 2007.
	Section 2008.
	Section 2009.
	Section 2010.
	Section 2011.
	Section 2012.
	Section 2013.
	Section 2014.
	Section 2015.
	Section 2016.
	Section 2017.
	Section 2018.
	Section 2019.
	Section 3001.
	Section 3002.
	Section 3003.
	Section 3004.
	Section 3005.
	Section 3006.
	Section 3007.
	Section 3008.
	Section 3009.
	Section 3010.
	Section 3011.
	Section 3012.
	Section 3013.
	Section 3014.
	Section 3015.
	Section 3016.
	Section 3017.
	Section 3018.
	Section 3019.
	Section 3020.
	Section 3021.
	Section 3022.
	Section 5001.
	Section 5002.
	Section 5003.
	Section 5004.
	Section 5005.
	Section 5006.
	Section 5007.
	Section 5008.
	Section 5009.
	Section 5010.
	Section 5011.
	Section 5012.
	Section 5013.
	Section 5014.
	Section 5015.
	Section 5016.
	Section 6001.
	Section 6002.
	Section 6003.
	Section 6004.
	Section 6005.
	Section 6006.
	Section 6007.
	Section 6008.
	Section 6009.
	Section 6010.
	Section 6011.
	Section 6012.
	Section 6013.
	Section 6014.
	Section 6015.
	Section 6016.
	Section 6017.
	Section 6018.
	Section 6019.
	Section 6020.
	Section 6021.
	Section 6022.
	Section 6023.
	Section 6024.
	Section 6025.
	Section 6026.
	Section 6027.
	Section 6028.
	Section 6029.
	Section 6030.
	Section 6031.
	Section 6032.
	Section 6033.
	Section 6034.
	Section 6035.
	Section 6036.
	Section 6037.
	Section 6038.
	Section 6039.
	Section 6040.
	Section 6041.
	Section 6042.
	Section 6043.
	Section 6044.
	Section 6045.
	Section 6046.
	Section 6047.
	Section 6048.
	Section 6049.
	Section 6050.
	Section 6051.
	Section 6052.
	Section 6053.
	Section 6054.
	Section 6055.
	Section 6056.
	Section 6057.
	Section 6058.
	Section 6059.
	Section 6060.
	Section 6061.
	Section 6062.
	Section 6063.
	Section 6064.
	Section 6065.
	Section 6066.
	Section 6067.
	Section 6068.
	Section 6069.
	Section 6070.
	Section 6071.
	Section 6072.
	Section 6073.
	Section 6074.
	Section 6075.
	Section 6076.
	Section 6077.
	Section 6078.
	Section 6079.
	Section 6080.
	Section 6081.
	Section 6082.
	Section 6083.
	Section 6084.
	Section 6085.
	Section 6086.
	Section 6087.
	Section 6088.
	Section 8001.
	Section 8002.
	Section 8003.
	Section 8004.
	Section 8005.
	Section 8006.
	Section 8007.
	Section 8008.
	Section 8009.
	Section 8010.
	Section 8011.

